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PREFACE

TO

THE FIFTH VOLUME.

THE translation of the fifth volume of ¢ Egypt’s Place’
having appeared as the posthumous work both of the
author and the translator, a few words are required
to indicate the additional labours which have been
bestowed upon it, and the introduction of certain por-
tions which are not to be found in the German Edition.
The portions of the translation as far as the Funereal
Ritual or Book of the Dead were translated by the late
Mr. C. Cottrell, and revised by Baron Bunsen, who
was enabled to use the translation of the Book of the
Dead, which was made and placed in his hands prior
to his demise. The Hieroglyphic Dictionary, compiled
and inserted into the work as an essential portion of it,
together with the Hieroglyphical Grammar and Selected
Texts, also entered into the original plan of the English
Edition of the fifth .volume, but were not prepared
when death deprived the world of its lamented author.
Some portions only of the comparative vocabularies
were translated by Mr. Cottrell, and it became necessary
to complete the rest, and to insert the manuscript ad-
ditions and corrections made by Bunsen. Dr. Rieu, of
the British Museum, has kindly afforded assistance in
translating some of the more difficult portions of these
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supplements. The fragments of Philo Byblius, prepared
with the comments by Dr. Bernays, had been revised
by the author, and a few press errors only required
correction. '

The difficulty of translating the Ritual, especially of
certain chapters and sentences, is too well known to
need any apology for doubts or corrections; and even
single chapters have engaged the minute attention of
distinguished Egyptologists. The present is the first
attempt to give the whole as it is seen in the Turin
copy, and to convey a general idea of this mystical, or
it may almost be called magical, work.

Since it was made, translations of various chapters
have been made by Mr. Goodwin, Mr. Heath, M. Chabas,
M. Pleyte; and the Vicomte de Rougé has published
the text of a Hieratic ritual at Paris, with an introduc-
tion to the contents of the whole book, the translation
of the rubrics, and the texts of some of the chapters.
An exegetical treatise on the Ritual would be in itself
a laborious undertaking ; while a critical and philological
commentary would have exceeded the limits of the
present work.

The Dictionary is phonetic in its arrangement, the
words being placed under the phonetic value of the
signs at the time of compilation. It is important to
remember this, as Egyptologists give a different power
to a few signs, or regard others as polyphone. The
ideographic and determinative hieroglyphics, having
been already given in the first volume, have not been
repeated in this, and the student must seek them in
their appropriate places. It is also to be borne in mind
that the meaning of all Egyptian words has not yet been
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determined, and that the researches of Egyptologists
continue to enrich the number of interpreted words.
A reference to the place where it is found is given with
each word, but it was not possible, without exceeding
the limits of this work, to give in every instance the
name of the scholar who discovered its meaning. To the
labours of Mr. C. W. Goodwin and Mr. Le Page
Renouf in this country, to those of M. Chabas, M.
De Rougé, Devéria, in France, M. Brugsch, Duemichen,
Lauth, Lepsius, Pleyte, in Germany, the advance of the
study is principally due. Nor can the labours of the
late Dr. Hincks in this branch of enquiry be passed
over without rendering. tribute to the influence which
they have long exercised in a more critical examination
of texts. The editor's labours have been, asin the first
volume, strictly philological, the elucidation of the
chronology never having engaged his attention. The
hieroglyphic type used in this volume has been cast
by Mr. Branston from designs drawn by Mr. Joseph
Bonomi. It is the sole hieroglyphical fount in this
country, and its importance can only be sufficiently ap-
preciated from the consideration that Messrs. Longman
have fulfilled, at a heavy cost, a task only undertaken
abroad by foreign governments.

The advantage of this type to the present volume
cannot be too highly appreciated, as it has rendered it
practicable to print the - Egyptian Dictionary, the
Grammar, and the Chrestomathy in a form which renders
the study of the hieroglyphs accessible both to the
student and general enquirer. The Dictionary is the
only one hitherto printed in this country, nor has any
hieroglyphical dictionary appeared elsewhere, except
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that of Champollion, published in 1841, which con-
tained only a few of the principal words. Its phonetic
arrangement will, it is hoped, render it particularly easy
of consultation: It has been a great labour to compile
and print it, and the execution of it has been a task of
many years. Other Egyptologists, indeed, have attached
vocabularies to their labours on particular inscriptions,
but no dictionary on a large scale has as yet been
attempted, although.the absolute want of one has been
long felt. In the Egyptian Grammar, a scarcely less
important addition, the student will find a much fuller
account of the structure of the language than in that of
Champollion, published in 1836. The many remarkable
and valuable discoveries made since his time in this
branch of the subject are essential to the study of the
language. The results of the researchesinto the hieratic
papyri, or those written in cursive Egyptian, have been
incorporated into the Grammar, as they throw important
light upon the structure and meaning of hieroglyphical
inscriptions as well as of the papyri. In fact, it is im-
possible any longer to make a distinction between these
two branches of study. The texts in the Chrestomathy,
with interlinear transcriptions and translations, have
been selected with reference to their historical im-
portance, those most essential for history and chrono-
logy having been taken in preference to more extended
texts. Amongst them will be found some quoted
in the former volumes, together with those of the
greatest interest which have been recently discovered.
The reader’s attention may be particularly directed to
the texts of the age of Cheops, and especially to those
of Denderah which refer to Cheops and Phiops; that of
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Benihassan, mentioning the years of famine; the tran-
script of the Sallier papyrus, detailing the quarrel of the
native rulers and shepherd kings prior to the eighteenth
dynasty; the remarkable inscription found at Tanis,
dated in the reign of Rameses II., and placing 400 years
between that monarch and the rule of the Hykshos; the
hieratic papyrus of Leyden, mentioning the Hebrews;
the inscription of Karnak of the reign of Takellothis II.,
recording the solar or lunar eclipse. The introduction
of these texts, accompanied by their translation, shows
the method of interpretation, and adds a completeness
to the present volume not attainable without the aid of
a hieroglyphical type. The discoveries of new inscrip-
tions, monuments, and papyri made of late years, have
yielded for the language and history of the country
documents far more remarkable than any previously
discovered, while the rapidity with which the science
of interpretation has advanced is due to the increased
numbers of students as well as to more correct notions
and more sedulous researches. Many of the conclusions
based on these researches have received an unexpected
confirmation from the newly discovered tablet of San or
Tanis, containing a Greek translation of a decree of the
Synod of the Priests assembled at Canopus. This
monument confirms the truth of hieroglyphical inter-
pretation, and shows that the position of the study is
placed on sure and solid grounds. The interpretation
of the extinct languages of Egypt and Central Asia
will ever rank as one of the distinguishing features of
the nineteenth century.

A translation of the Preface of the fifth volume of the
German Edition hus not been given in this, on account
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of the different arrangement of the texts of the two
versions, already mentioned in the preface of the third
volume, and the amount of new matter introduced.
The intention of the author, judging from the previous
volumes, was to have written a new and appropriate
preface for the English edition.
S. B.
April 13, 1867.
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EGYPT'S PLACE

UNIVERSAL HISTORY.

INTRODUCTORY REMARKS.

IN the Fourth Volume the inquiry has been carried out
into the last part of those historical and philosophical
problems which the Author attempted to foreshadow
fourteen years ago in the Preface and Introduction to
the First, which was designed to give the outlines of a
method adapted for the solution of those problems.

It commenced with an analysis of those phenomena of
Egyptian life anterior to the events of national history,
which had been discussed in the Second and Third.
These records of primitive history are language and
the groundwork of religious worship. Both are found
not only existing at the opening of the Old Empire, but
already so fully established and fixed as to receive but
a very slight further development in the course of the
Old, Middle, and Modern Empires. Language, in par-
ticular, is the historical document of this pre-Menite life.
It is to be analyzed, not on account of anything trans-
mitted in it, but because it contains in its strata and
formations the paleontology of mankind. Having thus

. B2
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arrived at the fountain-head, the Origines, an endeavour
was made to reconstruct, from beginning to end, the
framework of the whole of Egyptian life, as a part of
the general development of our race. The method of
our researches had hitherto been to ascend from the
later to the earlier periods, from modern or national
history to the primeval development. But our recon-
structive survey takes the contrary course. It descends
gradually from the Origines to Menes, and thence pro-
ceeds through the whole course of the thirty dynasties
to the last Pharaoh before Alexander. This corrected
historical review also furnished an opportunity of in-
troducing a part of those improvements in some of
the chronological details which the Author’s own con-
tinued researches, with those of his fellow-inquirers,
and the discoveries of the last years have supplied. But
it would have been foreign to the purpose to submit the
whole chronology to reconsideration. The Volume con-
cludes with an attempt to present a picture of Egyptian
life from the point of view of universal history and
development. The Author has here entered into a
complete account of what he considers to be the result
of the late inquiries into the hieratic papyri, and into
the treasures opened up by the translation of the “Book
of the Dead,” as regards the fundamental religious
institutions of primitive Egypt.

Having done this, he could not conceal from him-
self the expediency, if not necessity, of an Epilogue,
to serve as a mutual test of the problems successively
discussed, and of the last results obtained. What,
then, are the tests which can be applied to ascertain
the correspondent mutual harmony, the concordance
of the solutions attempted, or the results obtained, in
the various branches of the critical inquiry and ana-
lysis, particularly with respect to chronology? The
want of evidence in behalf of an assertion in ome
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series of research certainly cannot be supplied by a
parallel result in another; a faulty chronology cannot
be rectified, nor a hollow one strengthened by history;
language is not to be interpreted by religion; but a
good argument in one case may be strengthened by
identical evidence in the other. What was only pro-
bable may become morally certain by being submitted
to an independent test. The chronological series
established on Egyptian monuments or records may
obviously be strongly confirmed by Biblical synchro-
nisms, or by an Assyrian, Babylonian, or Greek event
connected with the Egyptian. We may thus, perhaps,
be able to decide between alternatives which it was
necessary either to leave open, or not to touch
upon, from having no extraneous check to apply,
no general concordance to plead. Lastly, we cannot
come to any positive conclusion upon the highest
questions of the primeval history of our race, and
the laws of development which the Egyptological
research has led us to discuss, and which belong legiti-
mately to an historical inquiry into Egypt worthy
of our age and of the state of philosophical science.
On this sacred domain in particular every single
point must be argued, as we have endeavoured to
do, upon the merits of the evidence furnished by the
records and monuments of the country or nation which
is the object of criticism. But it is obvious, that
the partial and more general results thus obtained
. Tesolve themselves at last, in proportion to the sound-
ness and success of the inquiry, into very simple theses,
which, however, directly affect the present objects of
science and the living interests of humanity. We have,
to the best of our power, concluded every section with
general remarks, in which the principal points of the
special inquiry are recapitulated. But the time has
now come for speaking out, once for all, upon the most
B3
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important topics contained both in them and in the Key
itself,

Of these last results, the first point requires a
rather detailed and final consideration, the strictly
chronological one. We think we have proved that
the existence of a national Egyptian method, that
of making the sums of regnal years according to dy-
nasties the basis of chronology, is a reality. None
of the Manethonian numbers are either imaginary, or
mythical and cyclical : all such dreams disappear upon
a patient examination of the monuments which were
for the most part unknown to those who have indulged
in these orgies of abstract speculation. But some of
them are repetitions, some are collateral dates, the key
tp which is wanting, Though we think we have laid
the basis of a restoration of the framework of Manetho’s
chronology, from Menes to Nekhtanebo II. in 3555
years, we are far from asserting that it represents the
real chronology of Egypt. Having, on the contrary,
proved (as we think) that the great Alexandrian
scholar, who had the good sense to look out for a
better, and we may say an infallible, method of discover-
ing chronological time instead of sums of regnal years
of dynasties, authentically reduced the nearly 1500
years of Manetho’s Old Empire to 1076 years, we hope
now to show, by bringing to bear upon the inquiry
the whole weight of the results successively obtained,
that the 922 or 771 years for the Middle Period

(the only genuine Manethonian sums admissible), have _

been with equal certainty reduced by Apollodorus to
350 years. We thus get rid legitimately of a con-
siderable number of useless centuries, without in-
dulging in conjectures. That method is, on the con-
trary, the only way of bridging over the chasm which
geparates the Empire of Menes from the Restoration.
We would, therefore, draw the attention of the reader,
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in the first place, to this final and conclusive consider-
ation of the chronology of Egypt, as having a direct
bearing upon the two turning-points :—

1. That the Manethonian system can only be restored
on the basis of the method pursued by us; that it has
been restored successively in the course of our inquiry;
but that it proves unsatisfactory from our inability to
apply to it any strict check, and that it is chronologi-
cally as unreal in the Middle, as in the Old Empire.

2. That Alexandrian ingenuity and research have
discovered, both for the Middle and Old Empires, the
true chronologlcal measurement.

The proposed change in our dates connected with the
adoption of this research and measurement directly
affects only the Hyksos period, and makes no alteration
in the general framework of sacred and universal
history. The concluding tabular view shows the modi-
fications required fop part of the tables of ancient his-
tory from Menes to Moses, contained in the last volume.

In thus summing up the last results of our re-
searches, we commend it to the fair and unprejudiced
consideration of both the general reader and pro-
fessional Egyptologer. We certainly think that, unless
Egyptology be directed to historical criticism on a
large basis it will never rise above a narrow anti-
quarian or dilettante treatment. But anxious as we
are that our own opinions should create an interest
among the cultivated public of Europe and America,
we are infinitely more anxious to insure that interest
to the subject itself. Of one point we feel perfectly
certain, that any one who wishes to judge of the
bearing of the Egyptological discussion must pursue
the method carried out in this work. It becomes
every day more impossible to treat of ancient history
without Egyptology, or of Egyptology detached from
general historical criticism. It is becoming ridiculous,

B4 )
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not to say disgraceful, for scholars and philosophers
to think they can with impunity ignore hieroglyphi-
cal discoveries and the monuments deciphered by their
aid. Egyptology, on the other hand, applied to history
and philosophy, can receive no other treatment than
the threefold one we have attempted to apply to it.
There must be first a sound philological basis, which
can be no other than that system of analysis taught
by Champollion, and followed by his school with such
positive and signal success. With this must be com-
bined that historical criticism of the ancient records
of Asia, Biblical and profane, and of those invaluable
accounts preserved by Greek historians, which in our
times has been applied so successfully to Biblical and
classical literature, and to the history of Israel, as well
as those of Rome and Greece.

Finally, the methodical application of the results of
the philological and historical inquiry to the general
questions of universal history must be considered as
the crowning point of the whole. Those who speak
with contempt of researches beyond the age of Solon
and Cyrus overlook the legitimate claims of the earlier
times, and betray little knowledge of the relative advan-
tages and disadvantages of criticism in either. Modern
history is, in many respects, much more liable to become
fiction, than ancient history to become fable, and that
too without possessing its high humanitarian im-
portance and interest. Of those who deny the exist-
ence of reliable records and sound evidence we must
beg pardon, if we treat the assertion as betraying
great ignorance or incorrigible blindness and onesided-
ness. They might as well begin history with the age
of Louis XIV., and there revel, to their modern hearts’
content, in courtly anecdotes and diplomatic intrigues,
and in the total absence of almost all that relates to the
eternal interests of the human mind.
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The Epilogue is divided, Problems and Key, into four
Parts, each consisting of nine principal heads:

1. Results as to chronological problems, exclusively
Egyptian.
II. Chronological results connected with synchro-
nisms, Biblical, Assyrian, Babylonian, and
Greek.

ITI. Results connected with the reconstruction of the
ancient ante-chronological, but epochal history
of Egypt.

IV. Corollaries, philosophical and practical.

The synchronisms (IL.) are the tests of Egyptiag
dates (I.) : the concordance of the Origines of Egypt
and Asia (III.) are the tests of the position assigned to
Egyptian language and religion: finally, the bearing
of the historical conclusions upon the reconstruction
of universal history (IV.) is the test of the asserted
importance of Egyptian research. The practical corol-
laries flow spontaneously from the results obtained.
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THE PROBLEMS.

SECTION I.

RESULTS A8 TO CHRONOLOGICAL PROBLEMS EXCLUSIVELY
EGYPTIAN.

1. THE date established for the New Empire, from Amos to
Nekhtanebo IL (1294 or 1286 years), is essentially the chrono-
logical date of Manetho the historian, and is sufficiently tested,
being also supported by two absolute dates.

II. Manetho’s date for the Middle Empire, from Salatis to
the year before Amos, is either 922 or 771 years; the former
is inadmissible, the latter incomplete, and the test for the year
2782 is illusory.

IIL. All the accounts or reports of Greeck historians and
chronographers before Manetho are based upon the imperfect
Egyptian system of regnal years, and even a Sothiac date pre-
served by Clemens of Alexandria is not quite correct.

IV. The chronological series of the Old Empire from Menes
to Amuntimaios, according to the Theban annals officially ex-
amined by Eratosthenes, is the corrective for Manetho in the
Old Empire.

V. The Eratosthenian Table solves all problems as to the
first six dynasties and their representatives on the Tablets of
Karnak and Abydos.

VI Eratosthenes and Apollodorus, combined and confronted
with Manetho, give the key to the fundamental error of the
Egyptian chronologer, by substituting the epoch of 3282 for
that of 2782. .

VIL Recapitulation. Of all the systems of chronology for

the Old and Middle Empires hitherto attempted the Alex-
andrian alone is tenable.
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VIIL The restoration of the leading Egyptian dates from
Menes to the year before Amos, according to the absolute
Alexandrian computation, gives in every respect a satisfactory
result.”

IX. Complete chronological table for the Old and Middle
Empires founded upon the Alexandrian calculation.

SECTION IL

CHRONOLOGICAL RESULTS CONNECTED WITH BIBLICAL, ASSYRIAN,
BABYLONIAN, AND GREEK SYNCHRONISMS,

A.
Points of Contact before Solomon.

I. According to the joint evidence of the Bible and of the
Egyptian records and traditions, Joseph was Shallit (grand-
vizir or regent) of Sesortbsis, second king of the 12th Dynasty.

IL. The 215 years of bondage in Egypt form a historical
Date.

III. The Alexandrian date found for the Sesortosides, and
consequently for Joseph and the immigration of Jacob, and
approximatively for Abraham, and the date of about 860 years
between Joseph and Moses, tally with the Biblical account
better than any other.

IV. The pationality of the Hyksos and the nature of their
sway in Egypt are now fully explained.

V. Menephthah (Mendphthes) son of Rameses I is the
Pharaoh of the Exodus, the only assumption which agrees with
the authentio Biblical dates respecting the interval between
the Exodus and the Building of the Temple.

VI. The forty years between the Exodus and the Passage
of the Jordan are checked and confirmed by an Egyptian and
Asgyrian date.

VIL The Assyrian dates respecting the foundation of the
monarchy of the Ninyads, the conquests of Semiramis, and the
continued power and influence of Nineveh, tally perfectly with
the Egyptian dates in the 20th Dynasty.
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B.
Synchronisms posterior to Solomon.

VIIL. All the later synchronisms between the New Em-
pire and the history of Israel tally with our system, but
cannot be made to agree with any other tabular view, without
introducing violent changes.

IX. The synchronism of Petubastes (first king of 23rd Dyn.)
and the First Olympiad, which is expressly noted by Manetho,
tallies with our arrangement.

SECTION I1I.

RESULTS CONNECTED WITH THE PROBLEM OF RECONSTRUCTING THE
ANCIENT ANTE-CHRONOLOGICAL, BUT EPOCHAL, HISTORY OF EGYPT.

I. The epoch of Menes, or the beginning of the Imperial
History of Egypt, is nothing but the beginning of the last
stage of the religious and social development of the nation.

I1. In no. part of Asia does chronological national history
go back beyond the Menes period, or, at least, beyond 4000 ».c. :
but we see everywhere traces of a preceding epoch of tribes
and municipal cities as nascent nationalities.

IIL During the ante-chronological political period we find
language and a religious system in a state of development,
but as primitive heirlooms. In Egypt both can be traced more
aocurately than in Asia.

IV. As the mythological development precedes the elemen-
tary political one, so the mythological development is preceded
by the epoch of the formation of language. Khamism, the
language of Egypt (Kham), is a very ancient deposit from
Western Asia, containing the germs of the Semitic.

V. The Khamitic language is an irrefragable witness to
the primitive cognate unity of the Semitic and Arian races.

VI Khamism itself, not being a primitive stage but imply-
ing two prior stages, represents the medieval epoch in primi-
tive history, as the national history of Egypt represents the
middle ages in the modern history of mankind.
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VIL The second document of ancient or epochal history, or
that of Egypt before Menes, the fundamental ideas and institu-
tion of religious worship, evinces proofs of a vital connexion
with primitive Asiatic life.

VIIL We possess in one of the sacred books of the Egyp-
tians, the “Book of the Dead,” a text which was mixed up
with its glosses and commentaries in the 11th Dynasty, as
early as 2250 B.C.

IX. The origin of the ancient prayers and hymns of the
“Book of the Dead” is anterior to Menes, and belongs probably
to the pre-Menite dynasty of Abydos, between 3100 and 4500
B.C.; and it implies that the system of Osirian worship and my-
thology was already formed.

SECTION 1IV.

COROLLARIES, PHILOSOPHICAL AND PRACTICAL.

A,

Philosophical Corollaries, and the metaphysical methods hitherto
employed for reconstructing the Universal History of Mankind.

1. The empirical must be given up as radically defective.

II. This applies both to language and mythology, but in
the most eminent sense to language.

III. The Egyptological research is important throughout, but
in many points decisive, in enabling us to discover and to prove
the real positive history of the development of language and
religion in the ancient world.

IV. The Bible records contain nothing contradictory to this
theory and history, nor can they, any more than the other re-
cords and monuments of antiquity, be satisfactorily explained
upon any other assumption, without abandoning all the prin-
ciples of historical criticism.

V. The Bible assumes, a rational physiology renders probable,
and the analysis of language and religion proves, the unity of
human civilisation, and leads us to the fact of the physical unity
of the human race. .
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B.
Practical Corollaries.

VI. The computation of time by years of the World, even
for the pre-Christian history, being as absurd and irrational as
it is for the epochs of the earth and the universe, must be
abandoned as the unscientific assumption of rabbins and scho-
lastics, which has grown into a wilful mischievous falsehood, in
the face of the annals of nature and of mankind.

VII. The only chronology adapted to Universal History is
that according to years before and after Jesus Christ.

VIIL. The conventional epoch of about 4000 years before
Christ as the beginning of human existence happens to be,
with approximate accuracy, the starting-point of chronological
history, which is synonymous with national or modern his-
tory. :
IX. The cycle of 21,000 years for the nutation of the
Ecliptic, which in the year 1240 of our era arrived at its apex,
as the most favourable point for the Northern Hemisphere,
affords, in every respect, a suitable framework for the facts of
human existence on this globe.

VOL. V. C






THE KEY.

SECTION 1.

SOLUTION OF CHRONOLOGICAL PROBLEMS EXCLUSIVELY EGYPTIAN.

L

The date established for the New Empire from Amos to Nekhtanebo
II. (1294 or 1286 years), is essentially the chronological date
of Manetho the historian, and is sufficiently tested, being also
supported by two absolute dates.

TH18 assertion is justified by the detailed discussion which oc-
cupies a considerable portion of the Second and Third Volumes,
and that of the Fourth, where the reader has a historical survey,
concluding with a general synoptical table (pp. 519—5650.). That
the date of the beginning of the 20th Dynasty (which, as we were
the first to show, is that of the second House of the Rames-
sides) occurs about the year 1300 B.c. is now generally ac-
knowledged by Egyptologers: and that it really begins
with King Nile, the father of Ramses III., as we assumed
upon the authority of Sir Gardner Wilkinson, has been de-
finitively proved by a text brought to bear on this question by
M. de Rougé. As to the 18th Dynasty, which Champollion and
Rosellini, by an uncritical use of the Lists (to which the English
Egyptologers at the time opposed a mere negative system, re-
jecting their dates of the first two dynasties of the New Empire),
threw back to the 19th century B.c., M. de Rougé now seems
disposed not to carry it farther than the 18th century, but
he has as yet entered into no critical discussion on the sub-
ject. Lepsius throws it back to the Julian year 1684, which
is fifty years above our number; but this difference is prin-
c2
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cipally due to his reckoning the time from the death of Tuth-
mosis I. to that of Tuthmosis I1I. as 60 years, instead of 48,
and to his accepting 51 + 66 as the regnal years of Sethos I.
and his son Ramses 1L, instead of 19 + 66, as we think we find
in the Lists.

Now there are two pmnts which reqmre to be proved in be-
half of our proposition. The first is, that what we consider as the
truly chronological number, on the ground of monuments and
synchronisms confronted with the Lists, may also be considered
as Manetho’s chronological date, and therefore as an integral
part of the 3555 Egyptian years which he laid down as the
duration of the empire of Egypt, from Menes to Nekhtanebo II.,
in 113 generations, and 30 royal houses. The second is, that
thinking, as we do, the present Lists of the 18th and 19th
Dynasties to be a later confused agglomeration of dates, we are
able to show, by a simple method, that the succession of
kings, the separation of the two dynasties, and the dates of the
reigns, can be safely restored, by comparing the Lists with the
monumental dates and facts.

The proof that our system must absolutely, or very nearly,
represent the account of Manetho the historian himself, is
easier than it was in the course of the successive criticism and
restoration of the Lists. We may now confidently assert that
the only synchronism in the dynasties of the New Empire is
the 21 years of the first three reigne of the Psametik dy-
nasty (26th), which run parallel with as many years in the reign
of Tirhaka, the third and last king of the preceding Ethiopian
dynasty. The harmony of the synchronisms, and the infallible
canon of Ptolemy for the Persian kings, prove that the insur-
rectionary national dynasties were only reckoned when they
really possessed Memphis. Now these 21 years occurring twice
in the Lists (very naturally so according to the Egyptian me-
thod), could only be reckoned once chronologically by Manetho.
As to the single dates, from the 20th to the 25th Dynaasty, there
is the concurrent testimony of monuments and synchronisms for
discovering the real text of the Lists in the single entries. As
to the sums of the regnal years of a dynasty, we can often only
prove that they represent nothing but the single, incomplete,
or miswritten, or confused entries of the lists, not a Manetho-
nian tradition. But there are always, and particularly since
the publication of Mariette’s Apis dates, sufficient checks ta
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trace the true dynastic sums which the lists in Manetho’s work
must, of course, have contained.

As to a synoptical view of the method pursued in the cri-
ticism of the 18th and 19th Dynasties, and of the principal
results obtained, we think the following points conclusive for
our purpose.

1. The two dynasties represent twelve generations. The ez-
tinction of the male line in the 1th (Horus) marks the natural
and necessary division.

There is no more positive evidence in behalf of any historical
fact than that which proves that the nine reigns of the 18th
Dynasty formed seven generations, and that the four legitimate
successors of Ramses L, the chief of the 19th, were all lineal
descendants. As to the close of the 18th, it is undeniably
indicated by Horus having no male issue. The sums total of
these Lists, amounting to 284 or 288 years, which include some
very short reigns, are therefore inadmissible.

1I. The names and dates of the two dynasties are not invented,
but confused, and restorable by tradition.

The monuments prove that these Lists contain co-regencies
and rival kings. Where the dates are at variance with each
other they are condemned by better entries and by historical im-~
possibilities. One of these impossibilities is the entry of 51 + 66
years for Sethos I. and his son Ramses II. But we can show
what is the true chronological entry for Sethos (19 years), and
explain the 51 years as including those in excess of the 19
years during which the actual government was in the hands of
his celebrated son.

The question which remains to be solved is how the existing
confueion is compatible with a sound foundation for the recon-
struction of historic truth. To enable our readers to form for
themselves an independent judgment on this subject, we must
request them to examine what follows with the text of the
Lists, namely: the original one in the Appendix of Authorities
to Vol. L, and the tabular survey of the same in the Second
Volume, p. 520—523., compared .with the connected analysis,
p- 526—5670., and with the more concentrated survey in the
Fourth Volume, p. 5618-524.

c3
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IIL. The last two entries in the List of the 18th Dynasty
anticipate, as usual, the first reign of the next, and the list
of the 19th continues this series, concluding with a similar antici-
pation of the 20th.

1. The reigns 1—9 represent the chronological series of the
kings of the Tuthmosis house down to the extinction of the
male line. The dates are found to be historical by the check
of the monuments: but they are moved out of their places
from the second entry to the ninth. The monuments inform
us besides, that from the death of Tuthmosis I. to that of
Tuthmosis III., the sums of all the regnal years only made 48
years. The names and dates thus verified are

Names. Dates. Names. Dates.
Axosis - - 25 yrs, Awmexopas II. - - 9 yrs.
AxexépeErs I. - - 13 Turamdésis IV. - - 81
TurEMOsI8 1. - - 21 AmeNOpaIs III. - - 37
Turamosis IL - - 22 Horus - - - 30
Toramdas III. - - 26 Sum - 214 years.

2. The entries 10—13 contain two rival reigns, one of
which has been given with some variations as to name and
dates three times, (10, 12, 13). The king thus designated
(Akenkhres or Akherres or Kherres) is the Akhen-ra of the
monuments, Amenophis IV. brother of Horus. The 11th
name, which intervenes between these Akhenra entries, repre-
sents the second line of pretenders to the crown, the suc-
cessful one, Ra-ta.i or Ra-ta.u (the second sign being read
not as the consonant T, but, according to its original power,
Alphabet L. 568. Syllabic), transcribed Rathds, being the name
of another child of Amenophis IIL. (whose genealogy is given
at p. 521. of the preceding volume), sister of Horus. It is this
female line which leads to the establishment of a new legitimate
dynasty, the 19th, Ra-ta.i having married Ai, priest and king,
who is called husband of the royal daughter and sister. Their
son was Ramses 1., who consequently became the founder of a
new royal house. His name comes in the right place in the Lists,
- after the line of Amenophis IV. (as 14, 15). Ramses being
preceded in the list by Harmai (Armais, 14), to whom only one
year of reign is assigned, we must consider him to be an elder
brother of the same name as the historical younger brother of
Sethos I., not mentioned in the lists. Ramses I. having
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reigned five years, the sum total of this generation, represented
by the surviving brother, consequently, is six years. These two
concluding entries of the 18th Dynasty were placed by the
epitomists with the kings of that house, probably because
they were mentioned in the historical work when accounting
for the extinction of the male line, and consequently of the
house of Tuthmosis. The same method has been followed at
the close of the 19th, where alone the name of the founder of
the 20th is mentioned: in both cases the list of the new
dynasty begins with the second reign. We find also the same
practice observed as to the first king of the 12th Dynasty,
mentioned only under the heading of the 11th. So far then
the present arrangement of the Lists, although it requires a key,
is rational, and capable of being brought into harmony with
the monumental names and genealogies.

3. Supposing the same rational arrangement to have been
observed in the sequel, the actual list of the second royal
house must begin with the second reign. We know this to
have been the glorious reign of Sethés I. (Seti). Now we
find as the next (16.) king (in Africanus) Amenephad (Ame-
noph, with 19 years), a name which occurs again at a place
where there can be no doubt that it is an incorrect transcript
of the name of the son of Ramses II. (Amenephthes, 20 years),
Mai-n-ptah, beloved by Ptah. Now Sethos I. is the first king
with that epithet in his royal scutcheon, where it encloses
the name of Seti. Why then should he not have been some-
times designated by that name, which was equally distinctive
of his house? It is on the strength of this identification that
we now consider the date assigned to him, 19 years, as ex-
pressing the real duration of the reign of that great Pharaoh,
and not one of two not appropriated dates, or 9 or 12 years.

4. The next entry (the first of the 19th in Africanus), con-
sequently represents the same reign : here the legitimate name
Sethos is given, not the epithet, Menephthah. There can
therefore be no doubt as to the reign designated: the difficulty
here is in the 51 regnal years. This cannot be the expression
of the real duration: first, because we have already the 19
years for it : secondly, because these 51 years are among the
historical impossibilities mentioned above, his successor and
son having reigned, according to the joint evidence of the

c4
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Lists and monuments, 68 years. Still we must account for
the 51 years, and the more so as the entry of Sethos is also
found in Eusebius, but with a elight difference (55 years).
The only possible eolution is that Sethos, after having been
sole king for 19 years, during the rest of his life associated
his son Ramses 11. with him on the throne: and that the two
having reigned together 32 years, Ramses continued to eount
his regnal years from his co-regency. This may perhaps account
also for the addition to the title of Ramses II. which is traceable
in his monuments, “tried by Ra.” If it could be proved that
we do not find this before his 33rd year, the conjecture would
become positive proof. The sculptures of Abokkis (Ibsambul)
where Ramses always has his full title, date from his 35th
year. Thus we have two reigns, which lasted chronologi-
cally 85 years (19+66: counted also as 19 (Sethos alone)
+ 32 (the united reign) + 34 (Ramses alone). The paucity of
monuments bearing the name of Sethos, of which there are none
beyond the first year, seems to confirm such an assumption.

5. The next entry (the second reign in our List) is the well
known Ramses II. with his fully attested 66 years.

6. We know that he was succeeded by his son, whose proper
royal name is the epithet of his grandfather, Menephthah,
or Menophthes, spelled by Africanus, Amenephthes. The
20 regnal years of this third reign of the List edmit conse-
quently of no doubt. )

7. The next entry (fourth reign of the List), Ramses with 60
years, can, of course, be only another entry of Ramses IL.: an
occasional entry, historical, not chronological, inserted at the
wrong place.

8. We know that his legitimate successor was Seti IL : the
name now read in Africanus, Amenemnes, with 5 years, re-
presents therefore his titular name, Mai-n-ptah, Menephthah,
with that trifling corruption of Amenephthes.

9. The last in the List Thudris (‘“the Nile,” Phuoris) is King
Phuord, or Nile. It conveys to us the historical fact that the
. reign of this founder of the 20th Dynasty (for we now know
positively that Ramses. III., Miamun, was his son as well as
his successor), followed immediately after that of Sethos II.,
the years of ‘the usurper, Si-ptah, not being counted in the
series, . .
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The series therefore was as follows : —

Names. Dates. Names. Dates.
Hagrmals and Ranses IL - - 66 yrs.
Ranses L - 1+5=6ym | Mewrsnum - - 20
Sz71-MENEPETHAH - 19 SETI-MENEPHTHAH 1L, - 5

. Sum - - 116 yrs.

This analysis therefore brings out the same chronological
result as we had arrived at before, with the exception of an
addition of 7 or 10 years to Sethos I. (19 instead of 12 or 9).
Now if instead of 32 years we give to Horus the 30 years
assigned by Josephus to his predecessor, Amenophis IIL, to
whom as we know by the monuments, which give his 36th
year, they cannot belong, this excess of 10 years will be reduced
to 8: and these 8 years added to our original account, bring us
to the year 1574 as the first regnal year of Tuthmosis III., or
the one after the death of his father. This interpretation of the
absolute date assigned to that monarch has been discussed and
Justified in the Preface to the Third Volume (p. xviii. to
xxil.); it is also a confirmation of the conmexion between
Menephthah and the Sothiac year 1322 B.c.

‘We therefore adopt the year 1574 in preference to the one
which we arrived at by our critical examination of the Lists
confronted with the monuments, which was only 8 years lower.
This makes the first year of Amos, or the recovery of Memphis
identical with his accession, 1633 B. c., instead of 1625.

As to the duration of the dynasties, our final account stands
thus : —

18th Dynasty - - - - = 214 years.
19th - - - = - 116

Chronological years - - 330

Average of generations 271 years.

We confess ourselves unable to place Amos earlier than'1633 :
and we are sure that nobody can throw him back to 1700 before
our era. This would make the duration of the New Empire
1294 years: so that 1300 years may be said, in round numbers,
to be the time assigned to it by Manetho.
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It is clear therefore, that, if we can discover Manetho’s
chronological number for the Middle Period, we possess a
sum, the difference between which and the 3555 years will
necessarily represent his assumption as to the duration of the
Old Empire.

At present we have secured the following result :

Sum total assumed by Manetho - - 3555 years.
Deduct his number for the New Empire,

from Amos to Nekhtanebos II. 1633

—340 B.C. - - - - - 1294
And there remain for the Middle and

Old Empires - - - - - 2261 years.

How are these to be divided between the two dark periods?

II.
Manetho's date for the Middle Empire, from Salatis to the
year before Amos, is either 922 or 771 years; the former is

tnadmissible, the latter incomplete, und the test for the year
2782 is illusory.

The last critical question as to Manetho’s system is, whether
he took the entire sum of the two Shepherd dynasties (15th
and 16th) and of the Theban dynasty (17th) preceding Amos
as the length of the Middle Period; or whether he took the
151 years assigned to this natural dynasty as parallel to the
last 151 years of the second Hyksos dynasty (260 + 511
= 771). Now since it is known from the papyrus that Se-
kennen-ra, the last, or one of the last Pharaohs of the 17th
had a negotiation with a Hyksos king Apepi-ra, and as that
Hyksos-king must have been registered at Memphis as well as
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at Avaris contemporaneously with the last Theban kings imme-
diately preceding Amos, the more probable supposition is
that the whole 17th Dynasty of 151 regnal years was con-
temporaneous with the latter part of the second Hyksos dy-
nasty.

There are two points which require to be tested :

1. The 771 years as being Manetho’s number for the dura-
tion of the Middle Empire and an integral part of his historical
sum total of the period of 3555 years intervening between Menes
and Nekhtanebo IL

2. The historical truth and reality of this assumption.

We have indeed decisive tests as to the former, which we will
submit succinctly to our readers, before proceeding to the
second, more important, point.

The Modern Empire having lasted nearly 1300 years, or

according to our accounts, precisely - - - 1294 years,

reckoning the Middle at - - - - - m

leaves for the Old - - - - - - 1490 -
Sum total - - 3555 years.

Any number indeed considerably higher than 1490 years is
found to be impossible, as we shall show in a synopsis of
Manetho’s dates’of the imperial dynasties. That every other
system (even that of Lepsius, who considers the 2nd and
5th Dynasties to be parts of Manetho’s historical sum total)
is irreconcilable with the 3555 years has been shown in the
Third Volame (pp. 87—98.) by the exhaustive method. We
shall here develop a point only touched upon there, which is
certainly deserving of the fullest attention.

It is very generally reported that the arrangement of
Manetho’s historical work was, in one way or another, con-
nected with the Sothiac cycle. The Egyptian monuments now
prove beyond controversy that this is not to be understood (as
Bockh once undertook to show) as if Manetho arranged the his-
torieal dates themselves according to the epochs of 1460 years.
But, on the other hand, it is impossible to assign any rational
motive for his having concluded the second of his three
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books of Egyptian history with the 19th, and the first with
the 11th, except that of making each book terminate with the
dynasty which happened to reign when the great epochal year
occurred, that is to say, when the cycle of 1461 years (1460
Julian) was completed, and a whole year intercalated at
once.

That such was really the case as regards the 19th Dynasty
has been maintained by us from the outset, and we think it
proved beyond contradiction. The year 1322 B.c., the epochal
year for that cycle of which the expiration was known to
Theon and to astronomers generally, belongs to the 19th
Dynasty. The second book of Manetho closed with that royal
house, and as it falls in the reign of their fourth or penultimate
king, Menophthah, the second cycle was named after him, as
all the other known eras of Asia and Egypt are named after the
monarch in whose reign they began.

What then can be more natural than that the same coin-
cidence took place, according to Manetho’s framework, as
to the completion of the precedmg cycle, when the 11th
dynasty reigned? Here, as in the case of the 19th, no reason
can be assigned why he should have closed the book when
he did except this coincidence. The 11th Dynasty was
neither powerful nor glorious, nor did it reign long: it only
lasted 43 years, and preceded the illustrious dynasty of the
Sesortosides. Nor can he be supposed to haye opened a new
book with this glorious royal house, for this reason does not
apply to the opening of the second book, the 20th Dynasty
having become after a bright beginning shortly after tributary
to Assyria.

But, if he concluded either of his first two books with a
Sothiac cycle, does it follow that such a coincidence was as much
a reality as to the year 2782, as we have seen that it was in
1322? It might indeed be assumed with some show of plausi-
bility that he had in both cases followed, not his own calcu-
lations, but historical tradition, as the astronomical arrange-
ments of Egypt date at latest from 2800 B.c. (IIL p.37—50.)
Such an assumption, however, not only has no solid historical
foundation, but can be proved to be entirely fallacious. Ma-
netho’s arrangement must have been a calculation, and that a
false one. It gives us moreover, at the best, no means of mea-
suring the Middle Empire.
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The following table will show the state of the case :—
Starting-point, first year of Tuthmosis IIL

(instead of 1566) - - = = - 157 B.cC
First year of Amos - - - - - 1633
Last year of the Hyksos in Memphm - - 1634
Duration of the Hyksoe rule 260+511 (518) 771

(778) - - - -

Flrst year of Salatis (15th 1) - - 2404

If we assume that the Pharaohs of Dynasty l3th
to the end of Amuntimaios (69th year of dynasty
according to Erat.) represent, according to the
average, 122 years in Manetho’s Lists, those 69
years of Eratosthenes, we obtain :

First year of 13th Dyn. (2404 +122) - - 2526
» 12th Dyn. (213 years duration) - 2739
» 11th Dyn. (43 years duration) - 2782

or, if the duration of 778 years be preferred for
the Hyksos (260+518), 7 years more - - 2789

The epochal year of the renewal of the Sothiac cycle will be,
under this assumption, the first year of the 11th Dynasty in the
Manethonian system, but we must allow that this system in-
volves great difficulties s to the assumed 122 years.

It is clear that Manethos Lists give no clue as to the
interval of time between the invasion and the establishment
of a Hyksos dynasty. But we know from himself that there
was such an interval; and from KEratosthenes that the reign
of the invasion began in the 25th year of the 13th Dynasty:
that the unfortunate king under whom it took place reigned
63 years: and so the first year of the reign of the Arabian.
Shallit was, according to him, the 88th. But was this
Manetho’s idea? Our assumption of 122 years, which are re-
quired in order to arrive at 2782 under the 11th Dynasty, can
be justified, but it remains a mere assumption. Yet, if we once
admit the Eratosthenian element as subsidiary to Manetho’s cal-
culations, we must not overlook the fact that the two systems are
irreconcilable as regards the year 2782. For if, according to
Manetho, the Sothiac epoch coincided with the beginning of
the 11th Dynasty, the Eratosthenian account (which assigns
only 147 years to the 12th) cannot possibly be brought within
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the range of the 43 years of that house. The account in
Eratosthenes will stand thus: '

Taking the startmg-pomt for the first year of

Salatis - - - 2404 B.C.
we have the begmnmg of the l3th Dynaaty (87

years back) - - - - - 2491
that of the 12th Dyn. (147 years) - - - 2638
and that of the 11th Dynaaty accordmg to Ma-

netho (43 years) - - - 2681

The epoch falls clearly, according to Eratosthenes, 100 years
before the accession of the house of Nantef to the throne of
Egypt.

‘We may condense the whole result into the following for-
mula: Our system, and ours alone, is compatible with the 3555
years, but Manetho’s whole account s systematic, not historically
chronological. The sum of all his dynasties which are to be
taken into account is 1612 years. Now we have obtained for
the New Empire (1286 or) - - = = 1294 years,

Middle Empire (778 or) - - - - 771

Sum - 2065 years,

and there remains, consequently, for the Old Em-
pire the difference between 3555 and 2065 - 1490

Sum total - 3555 years.

The difference between 1612 and 1490 is exactly 122 years.
The sum total therefore of those regnal years which come into
account is 122 years in excess. And still all the internal
-evidence, abstracting even from the List of Eratosthenes, is in
favour of 1490. Indeed, it seems perfectly impossible that
Manetho should not have reduced the sums of the two dynasties
(4th and 6th); for in the 4th Dynasty we have, for the two
Stiphis (brothers) and Menkheres, the fabulous regnal years

63 : 66 (56) : 63 =192 (182) years,

instead of 29+ 27 and 31+33
Nt e
56 + 64 =120

Difference - 62 years.
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which difference we have fully explained, as resulting from the *
Egyptian system of adding up all the regnal years, co-regencies
and rival kings, and reserving to some other place the chronolo-
gical result.

We might possibly have to add the 119 years of Séris (first
king of our list of the 4th Dynasty) parallel with the 29 of
Stphis I : but there are too many of these entries in Manetho
not to consider it a part of his system. As to the Gth
Dynasty, the necessity of such a reduction is equally palpable.
We have the two dates for Phi6ps and his son,

100 (or 95) and 1,
in Eratosthenes, in Manetho, and in the Papyrus, which latter
takes 100 as the amount of life, not of reign, which being
counted from the sixth year (mentioned also by Manetho as an
epoch in the life of Phidps) gives 95 instead of 100 years. But
the same two names, Phiops and Mentusuphis, occur again in

our List as
53 and 7.

All the efforts of Lepsius to find a double Phi6ps and a double
Mentuhept for this dynasty have failed: his Book of the Kings
shows that failure very clearly.

Both entries are undoubtedly correct when referred to Phidps
and his son, who must have been co-regent with his father
during a considerable part of his life. The 53 years of
Phi6ps are therefore most likely the years he reigned alone,
leaving 47 which he reigned with his son. The 7 years coin-
cide with the 6 assigned by Eratosthenes to Nitokris, who
reigned in the name of her husband, as indeed she had no
other title, being only royal spouse, not royal daughter.
Having taken that position, as representative of her royal
husband, it is very possible, that after conducting the affairs
of the monarchy the last 6 or 7 years of his life, she continued
to count her regnal years from the period when she reigned
as royal widow. With all this, however, her true regnal years
will be the 6 of Eratosthenes and not the 12 of Manetho.
The correction of Manetho in his historical key may therefore
have amounted

to 53 years only, or to 53 +7 (=60), or to 53 +7+6 (=66).

The reduction of the sum of regnal years by 60 is, however,
imperative in this dynasty as that by 62 is in the 4th.
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Now, assuming this correction really to have been made by

Manetho in his key, we get the precise sum of the 122 years
required.

Present sum of Imperial dynasties - - 1612 years.
Necessary complement of the 3555 years - 1490

Amount for chronological correction - 122 years.

Now we had found this very correction indispensable in those
two dynasties.

It is unnecessary to say that the number 3555 cannot be
legitimately arrived at by taking ‘into account, as Manetho’s
chronology, any single one of those dynasties we have discarded
as not falling within the definition of imperial dynasties. For
if our system even, which excludes every dynasty not Theban
or Memphitic, be too long, how much more so will it be if all
the others are included.!

‘We may say, therefore:

That the key to the chronological arrangement of Manetho’s
dynasties and regnal years is lost: that we can restore the 3555
years according to his numbers; but that these are not to be
relied on, on the contrary, thatthey are inaccurate.

The fault seems to lie partly in Manetho individually, but
partly also in the very imperfect method of summing up regnal
years adopted by the Egyptian annals from the beginning.
‘What evidence have we for the application of the Sothiac cycle
to the history of the Ancient and Modern Empires? and what
is the general character of the Greek method applied to the

"Middle and Old Empires, if compared with Manetho ?

! The text of the Barbarus Scaligeri, at page 64. shows how

little this really barbarous extract is adapted to give us a better
basis.
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IIL

All the accounts or reports of Greek historians and chronographers
before Manetho are based upon the imperfect Egyptian system
of regnal years, and even a Sothiac date preserved by Clemens
of Alezandria is not quite correct.

l‘

The account in Herodotus of the two solar cycles which
intervened between Menes and Sethos ts not more correct than
Manetho.

We have not discussed this point since our first preliminary
examination of it in Vol. I. 58—61, 82—84. We are now
enabled to approach the definitive solution. The safest method
seems to be to interpret the communication made to Herodotus
according to the mind of the priests who furnished it, and not
according to the chronological framework of the receiver. We
can hardly, therefore, regard that statement as anything more
than the quaint Egyptian expression of the fact that the history
of Egypt comprised from Menes to Sethos the space of time
contained in two Sothiac cycles, or 2920 real solar years. It may
now be confidently stated that neither Menes nor Sethos were
identical nor identified with epochal years relating to that eycle.
Sethos formed, in the Egyptian tradition (misunderstood by
Herodotus), a historical epoch : his was the last reign of an inde-
pendent Pharaoh before the Ethiopic invasion. The priests may
therefore have included the 31 years of his reign in their
calculation.

We have found Sethos’ reign to extend from 765 to 726 B.C.
the length of two Sothiac cycles added - 2920 2920

gives as the first year of Menes - - 3675 or 3645 yrs.

The lower number, as being historically epochal, seems the
more probable. It is clear that this comes very near the Mane-
VOL. V. D
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thonian number of 3895 (3892) B.C., and nearer historic truth
than Manetho’s system.!

2

The date of Dicearchus as to the age of King Sesostris and
King Nilus is also very near that of Manetho, but more historical,
because it places Menes lower than Manetho.

‘We have given in the Appendix of Authorities (Vol. I. p. 675
—682.), the text of Diceearchus, which had been as much ne-
glected by scholars as his statement itself was by Egyptolo-
gers, and we have discussed its contents in the text of the same
volume (p. 110—112.). We now know that King Nile is a
translation of the name Phuord (ph-Uord, the Nile, whence
Phubris) given to Set-nekht, the founder of the 20th Dynasty,
and father of Ramses III., whose reign lasted 7 years, from
1299 to 1293. The first statement in Dicaarchus is this:

King Nile before first Olympiad - -~ 436 years.
First Olympiad, according to a calculation which

was generally abandoned only from the time

of the historian Timsus - - - 884 (888) yrs.

Reign of King Nile began B.c. 1320 (1324)
» ended 1314 (1318)

So far we have only a difference of from 20 to 25 years, by
which the.chronology of Dicmarchus is higher than ours.

As to the second statement, that Sesostris lived 2500 years
before King Nile, the figures stand thus:

King Nile ascends the throne - - 1320 (1324) B.C.
Sesostris anterior to him by - - 2500 years.

Which gives as the dgte of Sesostris - 3820 =.c.

Now, as to the person and place of this Sesostris, we have no
hesitation in saying from what follows, that by the eighth king of
Eratosthenes is meant the second king of Manetho’s 3rd Dyn-
asty, Sesortdsis, the first of his name. He was, according to

1 The statement in Vol. I. p. 85. must be modified according to
this conclusion.
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Manetho, illustrious among the Egyptians as Asculapius was
among the Greeks, not only as being the founder of the art of
healing, but from his having introduced the art of building
with squared stones, and having paid attention to the advance-
ment of writing. According to Dicearchus he was the great
legislator who first established the hereditary principle of pro-
fessions or historical castes in Egypt. Lastly, he was said to
have introduced the art of riding horses, an invention attributed
by others to Horus, the son of Isis and Osiris (their last divine
ruler). The reign of his predecessor in the List of Erato-
sthenes (Ares = Ases 7th king, 6 years) is given by Manetho
to his successor (with 7 years, but with a corrupted name Tyris
or Tyreis). Now the dates stand thus:

The eighth reign of Eratosthenes lasted 30 years,
and began with the year of Menes - 275
and ended » 9 - 246

The corresponding reign in Manetho (Menes bheing placed
at 3892 B.C.= 3555 before the era of Alexander) lasted 29
years,

beginning in the year of Menes - 359 - 3533 B.C.
ending » - 387 - 3505

The age of Sesostris, the legislator, according to Dicaarchus
brought us to the year 3820 B.C.; a discrepancy from Manetho
of about 300 years, and therefore nearer to his date for Menes
(3892 B.c.). This, however, would scarcely justify us in as-
suming, with Lepsius, that the learned father of statistics, the
disciple ef Aristotle, mistook Sesostris for Menes.

3.

The date reported by Clemens, according ta which the first
year of Amosis was 345 years before the Sothiac cycle, is too high
by at least 34 years.

We have again investigated this date in the preceding volume
(p- 81.), where we came to the conclusion, that the 345 years
before the cycle (1322) can only mean the accession of Amés,
or the beginning of the restored empire of the Pharaohs in
Memphis. It is, however, according to any date we can assent
to, at least 34 years too high (Amos =1633). We would ob-

D 2
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serve here, that it is a stray date, which occurs only in this pas-
sage of Clemens, and therefore may not be correctly copied.
Clemens may have written 315 (TI€E, instead of TME),
which would make Amos’ first year 1637. At all events, it
is not adapted to form the basis of a chronological system,
though it may be quoted in favour of our restoration of
the 18th and 19th Dynasties, from which it differs by at most
one generation, whereas it differs by more than a century and
a half from the system of Champollion and Roeellini, and the
French Egyptologers who follow them.

Its greatest and most indisputable importance is, that it
shows the practical use which the Egyptian and Greek chro-
nographers of the best age made of the fixed and absolute date
furnished by the beginning of the- new Sothiac cycle, in
1322 B.C.

4.
As Manetho raised the chronology of the Middle arnd Old
Empires, Eratosthenes and Apollodorus reduced it.

The discrepancy with Eratosthenes and Apollodorus is, at
all events, greater in the opposite sense.

Taking as a fixed point that the first

year of Amos is - - 1633 =.c.
Time of the Middle Epoch (Apollodorus) 350

»» Ancient Empire (Eratosthenes) 1076

Menes will be - - 3059: Jul. 3057
Beginning of reign of Sesdstris ~ 2782: ,, 2780
Close » ’ 2755: , 2753

It is to the true Alexandrian school, to Eratosthenes and
Apollodorus, that we must turn our attention. There was
no safe basis in the national system of sums of regnal years.
An uninterrupted succession must be searched after, abstracting
from it all collateral or rival reigns, and only giving the chrono-
logical thread. When Eratosthenes, by royal command and with
royal authority, bad the official Theban annals explained to him,
he asked himself the question, What was the chronological time
comprised in them by the succession of kings which they recog-
nized? He saw that as regarded the chronology it is entirely
indifferent whether the kings recorded in the annals were
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really legitimate, and acknowledged all over Egypt, but that an
uninterrupted succession of years and months and days must be
infallible.

We know that his List of the Old and that of Apollo-
dorus of the Middle Empire contained a continued succession
of names and dates, giving to the Old 38 kings and 1076
years, to the Middle 53 and 350 years. We shall lay the
whole in the most succinct form before our readers, but must
direct their attention here to the remarkable fact, that, starting
from the fixed point of 1633 B.C. as the first year of Amos (for
which we have an absolute date in 1574), we find that the
epochal year 2782, the beginning of the first Sothiac cycle,
coincides with the reign of Sesortoeis, the first of this name, or
his predecessor Ases.

IV.

The Chronological Series of the Old Empire, from Menes to
Amuntimaios, according to the Theban Annals officially ez-
amined by Eratosthenes, serves as a corrective for Manetho in
the Old Empire.

Referring to the previous survey of the List of Eratosthenes
and its continuation by Apollodorus, who.published it (Vol. L.
p- 124.) to the original text (p. 667—675.), to the whole
detailed criticism contained in the discussion of the Old Empire
in the Second Volume (concluding with the Synoptical Table,
p- 116, 117.), and finally to the tabular historical view in the
Fourth Volume, we here exhibit the concordance of his List
with Manetho, as well as with the monuments, and the suc-
cession of kings at Karnak, now in the Louvre (L p. 44.).
The following tables show the reality of the List of the Old
Empire, and the indivisible unity of the List of Apollodorus
regarding the chronology of the Middle Empire in the South
of Egypt, which links together the Old and the New (or
Restored) Empires. But it will, besides, give us the key to
the origin of Manetho’s false calculations.

D3
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THE LIST OF ERATOSHENES, COMPARED WITH
AND WITH THE SUCCESSION

ERATOSTHENES.
Number. Name. Remarks and Date.
Kings I-V. ; 190 years.
Years.
L Mengs - « = = | Thinite, “ Eternal ” - 62
IL ArOTHES - - - - | Son, “Hermésian” - 59
IIL Ataérefs IL - - - - e e - - 82
Iv. Dumies (Miabaes) - - | Son, “Lover of the Bull” 19
V. PeurnOs (Sempe.) - - | Son of Athothis, (conse-
quently brother of prede-
cessor) “the Heraclide ” 18
VI-XIL, 7 Kings;
201 years.
VL Moucaziry, (Sesorkherés) - | Memphite, over-largely-
limbed “ Leader of
Man"” - -7
VIL a.b. | Sroromos (?) Ares (Ases?) - | Son - - - - 6
vHaL Gosormfs (Sesbrtosis) - - -« - - - 80
IX. Marfis (Throne name) - | Son, “given by Ra” - 26
X. a. b AnOyPHIS (An-S6yphis) - | “The Convivial ” - - 20
XI. Siri08 (Si-irios) - - - | “Bon of the pupil of the
eye ;” or “ proof against
fascination ” - - 18
XII. KaxuBos, or GNEUROS - | Son, “Gold, Golden” - 22



KEY. 39

THAT OF MANETHO, WITH THE MONUMENTS,
OF KINGS AT KARNAK.

MANETHO.
Dynasty and Reign. :“w Monuments and Remarks.
First Dynasty, 8 Thinite.
258 years.
Years.
Mexgas, Thinite - - 62 1 MNA: Memphis founded ;
Temple of Ptah begun.
ArtaOTHIS, Son - - 57 2 ATuT: Palace at Memphis.
KENxENES, Son - - 81 3
(Follow 4. 5. with 238 & 20 yrs.)
Mizminos, Son - - 26 6
Szxaursts (evidently
formed ﬁ'om Sem, Hera-
cles) - - 18 7
(Bieneches 3 26 years.)
Third Dynasty, Memphite : Thefirst two of the 3rd Dyn. are
2 last of 2nd, 9 of 3rd: mentioned at the end of the
292 years. 2nd, a8 in similar instapces.
Sesdomnis (Sesorkherés) II. 8, 9, (Sesékhris and Khe-
giant (IL. 8) - 48 9 neres) together 78 years;
(III 1, Nekherdphis, 28.)
TosonTHRUS (Sesortosis, [ ' ASeS (Erat. VIL) : Karnak 4 |
family name) physician,
architect, promoter of IIL. 2, Sesbstris, the legislator;
writing - - 29 12 origin of castes.
(Followed by Tyris, 7 yrs.)
Mes6xaRrIs (Sesdrkherés,
family-name) - - 17 14 y 4
S6yrms (family-name ?) 16 15 n 5 = AN: Karnak 5
TosxzrTAsis  (Sesortdsis, .
family-pame) - - 19 16 » 6 =SAHuRA: , ¢
SEPHURIS (Snephuris,
Snephruis) - - 18 » 8 = SNeFRU » 7
(Sphinx).
|

D4
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ERATOSTHENES.
Number. Name. Remarks and Date.
XM-XIX: 7 Kings.
178 years.
Years.
X111 Raxdeis (Ratdsis) - - | “Supreme Governor” - 138
XIv. Birafs - = e - - - - - - 10
SabrmIs - - - - | “Leader of Feasts,” or
“Usurer” - - 29
56
XVL SabpEBSIL - - . | - - . . 2y
XVIIL MosxnErfis (Menkheres) - | “Given by Ra” - - 31
64
XVIIL Mosrafs I (MenkherésIL) | - - - - .« |33
XIX. Pauuts - - - - | “ The Ammonite * - 85
(Ammonidés, instead of
Arkhondés, a word which
does not exist),
XX-XXTI: 8 Kings.
107 years.
XX. APArrPUs - - - - | “The Greatest” - - 100
4100 years, less one hour.”
XXI1. (Name lost) - - - (E;lpl)msﬁon not intelligi-
e) -~ - - - 1
XXTL Nrrégris - - - - [ “Athéné, the Vxetonous,
reigned in the place of
her husband” - 6
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MANETHO.

Dyunasty and Reign.

Number
of Reign.

Monuments and Remarks.

Fourth Dyn.: Memphite.
Other family :
8 Kings. 274 years.

Years.

Rarorsits - - - 25

BIxHERIS - - - 22

Stenis - -

- - 63
(Greatest Pyramid.)

Strms (56 ?) 66, read 56

MEXKHERES - - - 63

TaaxpHTHIS (Phammis) 9

Sixth Dyn.: Memphite.
6 Kings. 203 years.

Pmoérs - - - - 100

24

25

21

22

23

27

31 (and 29)

(32 and 30)

33

IV. 1. 80r1s, 29 yrs. (=7 SR,
Sir, an opposition king).
The years are those of
Sadphis L:

Two reigns evidently
transposed from be-
ginning : they in-
terrupt the 4th and
7th reign of the
dynasty.

Stphis, KHuFu, is by
Eusebius called the
8rd king of the dyn.,
he may therefore have
counted Ratoises and
Bikheris (5,6) as first.

This last Sophis is
KHNuMu-KHuFu.

. MNEKA-RA.

Seberkherés, or Sesor-
kherés, NFRu-KARA,
7 years, Menkherés
II. = MN-KA{QRA.

» 8. This king must be the
tyrant Amdsis, the
Ammdsisof Diodorus,
prior to Mceris,against
whom the nation re-
belled.

IV. s.

2
o

” 3.

w I

V1

-

Othoés, ATeT, mur-
dered.

» 2 (53 yrs.) and 4 are th
same : PHI-AP =
PI-AP, Apappus:
“PPL

» 3 (7 ynl.zr& 5. MNTu-
HEPT, as co-regent
MRI-RA, left hand of

father’s ring : alone,
MRI.N.RA.

» 6. The 12 yrs. ave 6 of the
widow’s and 6 of her
husband’s.
NITAKReT. Papyr.
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ERATOSTHENES.
Number. Name. Remarks and Date.
XXTI-XXXI: 9 Kings.
166 years.
Years.
p.ONIIN Myrr2Us (Amemtsus) - | “Given by Ammon” - 22
XXIV. Tavdosimarsis (Tuosimards) - | “Powerful, like Ra” - 12
XXV. Seranmos (Nentefidos) - | “Who shakes the father’s
greatness or power” - 8
XXVI. SEMPHRUKRATES - - - | “Herakles—HMarpokrates™ 18
XXVIL Kavurtr (?) - - - | “Bull—Tyrant” - -7
XXVIIO. | Merefs (Mei-irés) - - | “Who loves the pupil of
the eye” - - - 12
XXIX. KnOMAEPHTHA - - - [ “World beloved by Phtah” 11
XXX. Soixumos (Soika-n-rés) - | “Tyrant” - - - 60
XXXL PETEATHYRES - - | (Belonging to Athér, or
Venus) - - - 16
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MANETHO.
Dynasty and Relgn. o’gw Monuments and Remarks.
!
All three dynasties have 48
Seventh Dyn. : Memphite. Kings, and 259 (255) years.
5 Kings. 70 years. The two Memphitic Dynasties
382 Kings, and 216 years.
ThNo names ! Kin d
Eighth Dyn.: Memphite. - e 16 Theban Kings include
g 27y” Ki”g:mp the Pretenders.
146 (142) years. The Tablet of Karnak shows
that these are the Theban
Royal Lists immediately be-
Eleventh Dyn.: Theban. fore the X1Ith—a very long
16 Kings. 43 years. series of kings and princes
of thehouse of Nuantef. Ma-
netho introduces them only
for 43 years : FEratosthenes
fills up, with them, the whole
1-16 between the end of

the 6th and the Sesortosides.
There is a certain clue to
them in XXV =NuANTEF.
AA. = “Place of father
m&" Lepsius gives, from
etho, Nuantef I, II.,
III. ; Mentohept I, II,
(Neb—tn-ra) IIL, 1V. (Sne-
fru.] Sesor-n-ra. and
Kheper-n-ra). From the
Karnak-series 4. Nuantef, 3.
Mentuhept ; besides Neb-
tu-ra, Sesnr-n—ra, Kheper
n-ra, and 8.nekht-khu-fi-ra.

The Eratosthenian names are
most distinctive for each of
the Nuantef; but XXX.
seems to express the last in
the Karnak series :

SKeNNeN-RA.
These nine Theban kings re-
present, in & chronologlcal
series of 166 { the
whole extent of the 7th,
8th, and 11th Dynasties
= 259 or 255 years, in the
same proportions 8s the rest
of the two lists.

The number of sixteen kings
is therefore perfectly justi-
fied as taken to represent
the Theban series, collateral,
in the first part, with the 7th
and 8th.
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ERATOSTHENES.
Number. Name. Remarks and Date.
XXXTI-XXXV:
4 Kings. 147 years.
Years.
XXXII AuurxEufs - - - - - - - 26
XXXII | Sramuenexts IL (Sesortosis
and Ammenemés II.) - - - - - - 23
- XXXIV, | Sisr0as (Sesortosis IIL.) - - - - - . 55
XXXV. |Magfs - - - -] <« - = = - 43.
XXXVI-XXXVIII:
8 Kings. 87 years.
XXXV]I. | SreETHAR - - - - | “Son of Phtah” - - 5
XXXVIL | Prruord (Phuord) - - | “Nile” - - - 19
XXXVIL | AuTHARTEUS (Amuntimseus) - - - - - 63
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MANETHO.
Dynasty and Reign. j}“ﬁ‘;‘;;; Monuments and Remarka.
Twelfth Dyn.: Theban.
Ammenemés and his 7
successors :
19 + 160 = 179 years.
(FEusebius 182).
Years.
AMMERENES - - 19 |(End of XL)| AMN-M-HA.
Sesor16e1s, Son of Amme-
nemés - - 46 1 SSR-TSN.
AMMENEMES, hlled by lus
eunuchs - 38 2
SesdsTRIS, the t con- Sesortdeis ITI. (Sha-karu-ka) is
queror, next to%iria - 48 3 the great king of the monu-
meants.
LAKHARES (Mnél) Marés (Mceris) is MA.N-RA,
Labyrinth - 4 throne-name of Amenemha
IV. (Pyramid and Laby-
rinth).
Axzeres - - - 8 5
AuzxeMds - - - 8 6 AMN-M-HA IV., MA-KHR.
7 SBK-NFRU-RA.

SKEMIOPHRIS, sister - 4

Thirteenth Dyn.: Theban.

Names wanting: it is therefore
not known how many reigns
and years eormpond with
the three reigns of Erato-
sthenes.
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MANETHO.

ERATOSTHENES,

Number
of reigns.

Namber
of reigns.

of reigns.

of reign.

Average
Duration

Proofs of Historical
Character and Identity.

1v.

VL

XL

XIL

XIIL

VILVIIL

This.

Memphts.|

M smphis.|

Memphis.

Memphis.
Thebes.

Thebes.

Thebes.

11

3]

274

255
(259)

g

I-V.

VI-XIL

XIIL.-XIX.

XX~XXIL

XXIIl.~ }
XXXI

XXXII-
XXXV.

XXXVI.-
XXXVIII.

Sum total

62

1613

254 yrs.

Average:

including
the 134

number for

the
13th Dyn.

proportional

190 yrs.

178

166

47

38 yrs.

104

1076

Average :

28} yrs.

Ménés and his son both
monumental kings ;—
all names of kings
identical. Genealogy
given.

First Eratosthenian kin
fhane : theretors 1
t: lore iden-
tity proved.
Three last monumental :
the monument of last
(Snefru) existing.

Che Pyramid kings.

Identity of mames: all
monumen

Eratosthenes gives only
the Theban Kings. in-
cluding the Pretenders
of the first period,
—not recoguised at
Memphis.

Monum. house, Nuantef:
16 or 17 names still in
monuraents ; two
tosthenian names iden-
tified.

All Eratosthentan kings
monumental, and co-
regency proved.

The 13th Dyn. has 60

and 53 (or 80) of Apol-
lodorus, 86 (or 53) yrs.
87 4 350 (437) or 350.

Corresponding royal
names in monuments,
and in the Table of
Kamak, as well as in
Papyrus.

Order of succession in
Eratosthenes and the
Impl. Dynasties iden-
tical,

Proportion of reigns and
duration constant.

Co-regencies ed to
cxist, as well as colla-

entries of one
and the same reign in
Manetho.
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The points of concordance, as summed up in the preceding
page, leave, we think, no gap in our evidence, either as to
the continuity of the List of Eratosthenes, or the uniformity
of the relation it bears to Manetho’s Lists of the Imperial Dy-
nasties. We had defined the idea of Imperial dynasties as dif-
ferent royal houses occupying either Thebes or Memphis, and
representing the materials for the chronological series. We
may now affirm that this assumption has stood the test of a
general collation of the two Lists, after exhausting the criticism
of them and that of the monuments. The point which required
more positive proof is the obscure epoch of the history of the
convulsed empire, from the expiration of the 6th or Apappus-
Nitokris Dynasty to the rising of the house of the Sesorto-
sides. I have no doubt that it will receive fresh light from a
continued comparative study of the Eratosthenian names and
the Nantef monuments; for the former are evidently throne-
names. By these names (Tuthmosis, Rameses) the monarch of
a house could be personally designated where the ordinary name
was too common to convey a specific designation. Now we
have already established the identity of the third and eighth
Nantef kings (xxv. and xxX.) with two monumental kings
of this period, and this will suffice to justify our assumption
that these nine Nantef kings of Eratosthenes represent the
period which Manetho divides between the two Memphite
houses (7th and 8th Dynasties) and the 11th Theban house
preceding the Sesortosides. We now see that the otherwise
inexplicable number of 16 kings in 43 years represents the
whole Theban series, of which only the last 43 years were
recognised in the Memphitic annals which Manetho followed.
The epitomists, however, have preserved the historical notice,
that the complete Theban series contained 16 princes, two of
whom may be supposed to occupy the 43 years during which
the Nantef house was also recognised at Memphis.

As to the monuments, they furnish us not only with 16, but
even more, if we add the Nantef princes of the tablet of
Tuthmosis IIT. to the isolated monuments which contain names
of that dynasty.
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V.

The Eratosthenian Table solves all the problems as to the

First Siz Dynasties and their representatives on the Tablets of
Karnak and Abydos. '

A.

1. The First Problem of the 3rd Dynasty. An, Sahura, Snefru,
three successive reigns, their position in regard to Ases.

It is in itself to a certain degree probable that the kings
IX. X. XI of Eratosthenes represent the series of Karnak 5, 6, 7.
(See Vol. IL p. 113.)

An— Si-iri — Khnub
An — Sahura — Snefru (the Golden).

As to the identification of AN, the celebrated monumental
king of the highest antiquity, with no. 1xX., it cannot be ques-
tioned ; for the addition SOYPHIS denotes either a second
royal mme (a co-regent, a similar juxtaposition occurs in
xxx1IL), or the family name, added according to the simpler
style of that age, to the throne-name. The reality of this
second name (SO8yphis) is not only proved by the interpretation
(identical with that of Sadphis, xv.) but also by the exact cor-
respondence in the Manethonian name which stands against it.

In order to identify Si-iri with Sahura, we must of course
give up the correctness of the etymology, which is made, like
most etymologies of the ancient Greeks and Romans, according
to sound: we must not forget, moreover, that the Egyptian H
could not be expressed by the Greeks in the middle of the
word.

It is well established that Snefru is the first Pharaoh who
has the Gold-Horus, and nothing is more natural than that he
should be known also by that name (Khnub, Gnevru, Gold, the
Golden).

Lepsius seems to be inclined to read the first row of the
Karnak Chamber from left to right, as the faces are turned to
the left, towards Tuthmosis who performs the sacrifice to his
ancestdrs. He conjectures the destroyed figure on the extreme
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left to have represented Menes (which makes it the first
scutcheon), and identifies that on the extreme right with his
numbers 35 and 36, An and Ases, thus placing Ases after An.
Both belong according to him to the 7th Dynasty: Sahura is
classed under the 5th. The sequence therefore would be: Menes
— Snefru (3rd Dyn.)—Sahura (5th)—An and Ases (7th). We
differ both as to the reading from left to right, and as to the
classing. We adhere to our first interpretation as already
explained in Vol. I. p. 44. (comp. with the second restoration in
Vol. IL.), not only becduse the second row must certainly be
read from right to left, but on account of the positive historical
evidence afforded by the hieratic papyrus of M. Prisse which
M. Chabas has so satisfactorily explained. It is there stated,
at the conclusion of the first of the treatises contained in that
most remarkable, as well as most ancient, of all papyri (p. ii.:
comp. Chabas, «“ Le plus ancien Livre du Monde,” p. 4.):

¢ Then the king of Upper and Lower Egypt, UR-N (the
Great of AN), died; and the king of Upper and Lower Egypt,
SNFRU, arose, the pious ruler of the whole country.”

We have in the concluding part of the preceding volume dis-
cussed the question whether the writer of this notice is to be
considered as the cotemporary of those two kings. It is not at
all necessary to do s0, when we accept as an historical fact the
assertion of the writer of the third Essay, that he was the son
of King Ases. This may simply mean that he was, at the
time of King Snefru, the first among the representatives of
King Ases. The house of Ases was superseded by the branch
from which Snefru descended, but the present relative was
kindly treated and honoured by the reigning monarch. As he
was, at the time of his writing the ¢“Proverbs,” 110 years of age,
the designation * son of Ases” must not be urged. We may
therefore allow the historical character of that assertion. The
book is a serious and very ancient one (at latest of the 11th

. Dynasty), and the writer must have known the fact that Snefru

succeeded An, and not An Snefru. But this by no means
obliges us to give up the fact that there was a Sahura between
them; which is indisputably established by the Tablets, and,
as we. think, by the concurrent evidence of the Eratosthenian
List. 'We interpret the passage (unfortunately what preceded
is destroyed) to mean that Snefru ascended the throne some
time after An.
VOL. V. E
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We are therefore disposed, on the strength of having esta-
blished the sequence, to restore the whole first row of the
Karnak chamber in the following manner. The first scutcheon
is not the name of any mortal king ; none of his successors have
the title RA, Sun, nor its sign in their names. But it is exactly
like the royal scutcheon of RA himself, in the dynasties of the
Gods. (Lepsius, ¢ Book of the Kings,” tab. 1.3.) Here we find
him called (3, d), the Horus of the World (same sign as here),
King (suten) of the Gods. But was he not likewise the king
of men, and the father of all the Pharaohs, who gloried in
their name, Son of the Sun? Starting from this point, our
restoration is very easy:

1. Ra-Khem or Khorp S.men-teti; )
Helios, the establisher of the worlds : the
eternal king of Egypt, and father of her
rulers.

2. (Menes, destroyed : probably first }

Representatives of
the 1st Imperial

king of Upper and Lower Egypt.) Dynasty.
3. (Athithis, destroyed: probably his
son and successor. ) J
4, Ases,
5. An, Representatives of the 2nd Imperial Dy-
6. Salura, nasty, Manetho’s 3rd.
7. Snefru,

8. (Destroyed: probably Menkara, the good king of the 4th
Manethonian (3rd Imperial) Dynasty. The next, the first of the
second row, is the chief of the 6th Dynasty of Manetho, the 4th
imperial one, which is immediately followed by the names of
the Theban house of Nantef (11th Manethonian Dynasty
which was reckoned at Thebes as the 5th Imperial, at Memphis
as the 7th.)

Now if we look to the Manethonian Lists, we find opposite
to these three names the following kings (comp. II. p. 113.):

5. S6yphis to AN—SOYPHIS.
6. Sosertasis ,, Si-irios, SAHURA.
8. Snephuris ,, Khnub, SNEFRU.

The only apparently different name is the second; but Sa-
hura agrees well, as an individual name, with Sesurtesen as a
dynastic designation.
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2. The Second Problem of the third Dynasty: the Position of ASES
in the Lists, and his relation to the epochal year of 2782 (Erat.)
or to 3282 (Man.). (Vol. IL p. 113.)

The result of our discussion on the subject in the Third
and Fourth Volumes was, that neither Manetho nor Era-
tosthenes had preserved to us the name of the monumental
king, unless it be concealed in some entirely corrupted names,
but that his reign and that of the first of all the Sesortoses
(Man. 111. 2., 29 years), followed by Tyris (?), 6 years (Erat.
viiL, 30 years), preceded by a reign (VIL) of 6 years.

In the tradition preserved by Diodorus, the old Sesortosis is
expressly called a great astronomer, whereas the extract from
Eratosthenes mentions other institutions referrible to that
legislator. There is however an epochal year of the highest
antiquity connected, in the traditions preserved by the Byzan-
tine writers, with Aseth, which, of course, can only mean
the Assa, Ases, of the Egyptian monuments and records.
Indeed, the only actual chronological date relating to the
establishment of the Sothiac cycle is the tradition connecting it
with him. This unquestionably was, that it was a transition
from the lunar year of 354 days'(of course with the usual
corrections) to the solar year of 365 days without intercalation.
We bave so far agreed with Biot and Lepsius that this arrange-
ment must be referred {o the great epochal year of 3282, though
always with some reserve, because it is not the beginning of a
Sothiac cycle, as 1322 and 2782 B.C. are, and the remark-
able nature of the epoch may have been discovered in later
times by calculating backwards. That Asea’s epoch was most
intimately connected with the lunar year is proved by the
tradition, also preserved by Syncellus, that it was Aseth (Ases)
who established the worship (i.e. cycle) of Apis. We have
shown that this whole cycle of 25 years, as well as the former
period, belonged to the equation of the solar and lunar years.
(Vol. III. pp. 61-65.)

There remains, then, the possibility that the name of Assa
may have been connected, as well as that of Sesostris the
First, with the first application of the Sothiac period.

Now we have already succinctly stated, at the close of the
third Thesis, that the epoch of Assa and of Sesortosis I., accord-
ing to the Alexandrian computation, coincides in Eratosthenes

E 2
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with the great epochal year 2782, the beginning of the first
Sothiac cycle, and we reproduce here the calculations, starting
from 3059 as the first year of Menes:

First year of Menes - - - - 3059 B.C.
Duration of his dynasty - - - 190
—— 2869

First year of the 6th king, the Memphite 2868
Duration of this reign (probably in part with
Assa as co-regent, for his rexgn has only

6 years) - 79
First year of 7threign - - - - ——2789
Last year of Assa (Julian year, 2781) - 2783

Can this be accidental ?

QOur tables in the Fourth Volume show that the date for Sesor-
tosis L, in his 3rd Dynasty, coincides, according to Manetho’s
own calculation, with the year 3282, and we may now safely
affirm that this is the fundamental error of the Manethonian
system. He referred the Sesostris-Assa epoch to the first Apis
period, astronomically the most important epoch of Egypt, the
year 3282, or 500 years below the real historical epoch of those
two associated kings. This is the key to the whole difference
between him and Eratosthenes.

Under all these possible contmgencxee we could not venture
to adopt such a conjecture, were not the name of Ases or
Asses connected in the Egyptian tradition with the epochal
year 3282, to which, as stated in the Third Volume, the
establishment of the vague solar year of 365 days may be re-
ferred. Syncellus reports the tradition that this took place under
Asseth (Assis), the last Shepherd king of the 15th Dynasty.
It requires no argument to prove that, at that late period, not
only the solar year, but also its artificial correction, had been
long since established. To refer its introduction to this Asseth
is as absurd as to connect it with the first or last king of
that dynasty, as is done by the scholiast to Timeus. Now
we have seen that the age of our King Asses, the predecessor
of An and Snefru, certainly corresponds with the second
astronomical epoch, the year 2782, according to Eratosthenes
and Apollodorus. The shortness of his reign, after one of 79



- KEY. 53

years, would render probable the co-regency of Ases during
a considerable part of the reign of his predecessor, and pro-
bably his father. Both names, that of Ases and that of the
oldest Sesortosis (Sesostris), may be connected with the epochal
year. The question is, whether this epochal year was 3782
(as evidently Manetho meant it to be) or 2782, which we shall
consider more closely in the sequel.

B.

The Problem of the Builders of the Great Pyramids. Why does
neither of the Lists contain King Khafra, and why has Manetho
only one King Menkheres, and Eratosthenes two ?

Lepsius, in his ©“ Book of Kings,” has not hesitated to accept
the List of Manetho as it stands, with its succession of 63, 66,
63 years. We beg to refer to the arguments by which, in
treating of the Old Empire, in the Second Volume, we have
established, as we think, the inadmissibility of these regnal
years, and the solution of the confusion in the genuine Mane-
thonian system occasioned by garbled additions of regnal years.
Lepsius has since corrected the name of the second king
(the second Suphis) into Suphris, as designating King Kha.f-
Ra, the Khephren, Khabryes of the Greeks. Certainly Khe-
phren succeeded Khufu, the Kheops of Herodotus. His own
royal names may even seem to proclaim him as the Great
of the Pyramid,” which is equivalent to saying that -h¢ built
the greatest of the Pyramids. We have therefore assumed
that Khephren of whom the Greek historians say unanimously
that he followed Kheops, and whom the tablet of Karnak makes
the immediate predecessor of King Menkheres the Blessed,
is really the author. Now nobody knew all these circumstances
better than Manetho. When, therefore, the extracts from his
work in our lists state that, as to the name of the builder of the
Great Pyramid, be differed from Herodotus, who called him
Kheops, this seems equivalent to saying that Manetho attributed
it to Khephren, or to his royal colleague Khnemu-Khufu; for
Kheops is a strictly correct Greek transcript of Khufu.. We

E3
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will now endeavour to show, by simple juxtaposition, that Era--
tosthenes alone can be historical, and that Khafra is omitted
in his Lists, as well as in those of Manetho.

Manetho’s first king (4th Dynasty) Soris

(read Swuphis or Sophis) - - - KaUrU.
Manetho’s second king Suphis the real
builder of the Great Pyramid - - Kuauru-KaNEMU.

Manetho’s third king Suphis, with 63
years, is another sum total of two
Khufu co-regencies.

The chronological numbers of Eratosthenes explain the im-
possible numbers of Manetho: two Khufu reigns (29 +27
= Man. 111. with 56 years), and his two Menkheres reigns of
31 + 33 give the key to Man. 1v. with 63 years. The
genealogy is not yet cleared up, but it seems probable that
Khafu (Kheops simply) and Khnemu were brothers, and that
Khnemu (Khemmis) was co-regent with the son of the same
S hafra Khephren, Khabryes). As the greatest Pyramid
belonged to the second reign, it might be called the work of
Khnemu, as well as of Shafra, and less correctly of Khufu,
as the full name of Khnemu was Khufu-Khnemu.

If we correct the last Siphis of Manetho into Suphres, we
must change also the second Eratosthenian Sadphes into Sadphris.
It is in itself highly improbable that two texts which never
have had the slightest connexion with each other,even in the
minds of the epitomists, should be corrupted in the same way.
But, moreover, the emendation would not solve the enigma.
The Khufu-name can never lose its distinguishing radical U or
O sound; still less can the radical A in Khafra (from kha4,
later shé#, diadem) of the Kephren name be changed into
the U sound of the Khufu name. Lastly, could we overlook
this circumstance, what becomes of the two monumental
Khufus? Correcting the second Khufu name in both texts
into something like Khephren, we do not gain a legitimate
Shafra, but we certainly lose one of the Khufus which we
ought to account for, even if the two Lists did not give it,
as they do.

Combining this fact with the genuine historical remark of
Manetho, above alluded to, .
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That the Great Pyramid was not the work of Kheops, as
Herodotus imagined, but that of another reign, the re-
presentative of- which is Suphis in our extracts, which
can only mean Khnemu-Khufu,

we are forced to the conclusion adopted in the English edition
of the Second Book,

That the second Khufu-reign had two representatives, one
Khnemu-Khufu, the other Khafra, probably the one a
brother, the other a son of the first Khufu, and that
this reign (of 27 years) was designated sometimes by the
one name, sometimes by the other.

The Karnak tablet indeed has only one Khufu, for the next
scutcheon must have been occupied by Shafra, as is proved
by the still legible F. Eratosthenes, as well as Manetho,
undoubtedly mentioned both names, but in our extracts the
Khafra name is omitted. This view of the case has been also
alluded to at p. 140, of wol. IL

As to the two latter Menkheres reigns, we find not only in
Eratosthenes two kings of that name, but also on the monu-
ments. For although Lepeius only finds a place for one, the
tablet of Karnak has two scutcheons with that name, the first
as Menka(-Ra (plural form of Ka) the Blessed, the other as
simple Menkara. I do not therefore see how we can be author-
ised in denying the individuality of either, substantially repre-
sented as they are by two entire royal figures with those two
names. Thus we have the Eratosthenian solution both of the
names and of the dates.

Are we wrong in deducing from these facts the following
corollaries:

1. Manetho’s regnal years in the Lists are not those of his
historical work. The opening 29 years are a stray entry for
Khufu I. Sérisis Sophis, or represents his reign as that of
a rival or a co-regent : certainly a connexion of King SR
(Papyrus of Turin) with the 4th Dynasty is quite sure.
Then follow two collateral entries of sums of the two
Khufu reigns, the second of which (56, now jumbled into
66) is the correct one ; for 63, the second, is probably the
Menkheres sum, certainly no chronological Khufu number.

B4
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2. The names as well as dates in Eratosthenes are correct,
historical, and complete, and they give therefore the true
chronological series.

If, in order to defend such unhistorical successions, repre-
senting three generations,

63 — 56 — 63,

by appealing to the first two reigns, those of Menes and his
son (Er. 62 and 59; Man. 62 and 57). First, we may make
an allowance for the very period of the princes of This
becoming kings of the whole of Egypt, and there may have
been a co-regency of a father and son, afterwards understood as
a succession; but, besides, Menes may have been the reigning
prince of This from his infancy, and have reigned almost as
long as Ramesses II., leaving a son who carried on the dynasty
with a reign of 59 years.

VL

Eratosthenes and Apollodorus, combined and confronted with
Manetho, give the key to the fundamental error of the Egyptian
chronologer, substituting the epoch of 3282 for that of 2782.

The reality and continuity of the Eratosthenian catalogue,
which was compiled from the archives of Thebes by order of the
king and published by Apollodorus, having been fully esta-
blished, the solution of the problem as to its continuation by
the editor, through 53 reigns, in 350 years, can no longer be mat-
ter of doubt. The starting-point is given: the first year of the
tributary Theban prince, recognised by the Shallit of Memphis,
for the Thebaid, It is clear that this series must have closed
either at the end of the 13th Dynasty, or that of the 17th,
in the year before Amos. The former assumption is in itself
highly improbable : the List of Eratosthenes was a chronological
and historical one, without regard to dynasties: it broke off
with the 87th year of the house which followed the Sesortosides,
because that was the end.of the empire of Menes. Now Apollo-
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dorus must have continued the work in the same spirit. Erato-
sthenes had computed the time from Menes to the end of his
empire: the object of Apollodorus must have been to measure
chronologically, by the clear Greek method, the chasm which
separated the New Empire from the Old ; in other words, his
series must be supposed to have extended to the year before
Amos. We are now enabled to show that the analogy of the
numbers not only does not contradict this supposition, but on
the contrary confirms, and indeed requires it.

The proportion between chronological time, as represented
by Eratosthenes, and the sum of the regnal years of a Mane-
thonian dynasty, is as follows :

One hundred chronological years of Eratosthenes represent
the following Manethonian sums :

In 1st Dynasty = = = 131 regnal years.
In3rd - - 146
In4th Memph., - 154
In6th ,, - - 190
In 7th, 8th, 9th. (Theb.) - - 154
In 12th - - - - - 138

In order to find the proportion after the Sesortosides, we
must take up the thread at the only point of contact between
the Alexandrian and the Egyptian account which we know

with certainty, the close of the 12th Dynasty. There the
numbers stand thus:

Manethonian sum for 13th 60 kings, 453 years.
» » 17th  , 151

— 604
Eratosthenian time for the first three
reigns of 13th Dynasty - - 87
Apollodorus, 53 reigns of Theban
kingg - - - - - 350
437
Difference - 167 years,

which gives the proportion of 100 chronological to 138 Mane-
thonian years; or exactly the proportion of both times in the
12th Dynasty. This brings out the following surprising result:
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The length of the Old Empire, from Menes
to the end of the reign of Amuntimaios in
chronological time (Eratosthenes), is - - 1076 years.
The length of the Middle Epoch, from the
first year after the death of Amuntimaios
to the year before the accession of Amos
(Apollodorus),is - - - = - 350

From Menes to the year before Amos - - 1426 years,
equal to 1425 Julian years.
The first year of Amos being ascertained - B.C. 1633

The reign of Menes commenced B.C. 3059 years.

Here we have an account resulting from a clear chronological
method applied by the two most eminent Greek chronographers
to the annals of Thebes, which must have been contemporary
from the age of Menes, or at least from that of his immediate
successors, to the dawn of a new independent national life.

This certainly deserves the highest respect: it commends it-
self besides by the regular analogy between the chronological
time and the sums of regnal years, checked by a very insuffi-
cient historical key, which has been lost, except the sum total
of the time calculated by Manetho for the whole history of
Egypt at 3555 (Egyptian ?) years (3553 Julian?).

‘We may therefore say, in conclusion, that a second absolute
date confirms our chronology down to the eighth successor of
Menes: it started from an absolute date in the 18th Dynasty,
and the intervening space has been measured by the same mind
which first measured the earth.

VIIL.

RECAPITULATION,
Of all the Systems of Chronology for the Old and Middle Empires
hitherto attempted, the Alexandrian alone is tenable.

L. The system of Manetho the historian, 3555 (3552) years
from Menes to end of Nekhtanebo II.
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This system has been restored above in order to justify our
method of interpreting his list and the arrangement of his
dynasties; but it is inadmissible as to the Old Empire, and
furnishes no certain basis for the Middle. .As to this epoch, the
sum total of all three dynasties (922) was not even admitted
into the account of Manetho, for it would have swelled the
duration of the Menes Empire far beyond the 3555 years. The
sum of the two Hyksos dynasties (771 and 778) has evidently
been that adopted by him, as an integral part of his total of
3555 chronological years. But it is equally inadmissible for
the following reasons :—

1. It stands alone without any check.

2. It is a mere sum of regnal years: a calculation which even
in the New Empire .we have found to differ considerably from
the chronological time. (See 18th, 19th, and 26th Dynasties.)

3. It does not take into account the interval between invasion
and usurpation.

II. The statement of Josephus that the Hyksos rule lasted
511 years is suspicious in itself, as giving the sum of the reg-
nal years of the second Hyksos dynasty alone for a contro-
versial purpose; it possesses, moreover, all the defects of the
first assumption.

III. The Manethonian sum total of his 13th (Theban)
Dynasty (453) cannot be used as a measurement of the Middle
Epoch, still less that of the 14th (Xoite) Dynasty (484), of
which we do not even know the beginning.

IV. The Alexandrian computation alone satisfies all the
demands of historical criticism.

This computation is, in the first place, the highest authority,
and, secondly, it is in one piece; there is no heterogeneous ele-
ment in it, no gap to fill up. It contains the answer of the
Theban annals to two questions: What was the interval of time
between Menes and the end of the Empire? and that from the
beginning to the end of the usurpation? They furnish the
best answer to both. There always had been one king or
another acknowledged in the metropolis of Upper Egypt during
the Hyksos period. The Theban princes alone had kept up the
continuity of national existence. 7Thirdly, Both Lists bear a
constant analogy to Manetho’s lists; the proportion of their
chronological time to the sums of regnal years is as identical
a8 it possibly can be in different periods; at the last epoch of
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Eratosthenes, and in that of Apollodorus it is absolutely so.
Fourthly, It comes nearest to the isolated but ancient dates in
the Bible. Fifthly, It most probably even contains the test
of an astronomical date. A good new manuscript of Syncellus
would very probably settle the question.

The following is the general table concerning the Alexandrian

computation.

FroM MENES TO THE

YEAR BEFORE AMOS.

Chronological Time, or, Alexandrian
Measurement.

8um of Regnal Years, or, Manethonian
Numeration.

Jul. Yrs.

A. From Menes to Amnntimnios,
XXXVIIL reigns, including

the three first of Dynasty

13th -
Of these years 87 belong to
tho 13th.
The official work of Erato-
sthenes, edited by Apollo-
dorus.

- 1076

B. From the first tributary Theban
prince, after the usurpation
of the Hyksos at Memphis to
the year before the accession

of Memphis:
53 reigns, in - - - 850
Total duration - - 1426

- Jul. Yrs

The Imperial dynasties :

1st, Srd, 4th, 6th, 7th, 8th,

11th, and 12th - - 1490

The interval from end of

12th to the end

of the third chronological

reign, or from the invasion

to the usurpation of

the Pharaonic throne (to

be looked for in the 453

years of 13th Dynasty.)
B. The 13th Dynasty 453

The 17th w 151

604 - 604 (608)

a, if 18th and 17th are

continuous - - 2094 (2093)
b, if not, unknown in this

line - - - 2094 +=x
¢, if calculated from the

sums of the two Hyksos

dynasties 260 + 511 or

518 (771 or 778):
Difference with 604 - +167 (2269)
Or, according to an as-

sertion of Josephus,

(511):

Difference with 604 - —98(2187)
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The Restoration of the leading Egyptian Dates from Menes to the
year before Amos, according to the absolute Alexandrian
computation gives, in every respect a satisfactory result.

A. GexErAL SURVEY : compared with the Manethonian calculation for the

duration of the whole period.
. Manethonian Calculation.
"’Eﬂﬁmmm Sums of Dynastic Regnal Years.
A. OLp Exrirz.
Yrs. Ju. Yrs. 3.c. [Dyn. Yrs. Ju. Yrs, B.0.

First reign: Menes - 623 3059—2997 I Firstreign, Menes 62 3892—3831
Seventh reign: dses - 6 2790—2785/11L
(Epochal year 2782).
Elghth reign : Sesor-

tosis (Sesostris,

legislator) - - 30 2784—2755
Twenty-third to thirty-

first reign =House

of Nuantef - - 166 2383—2319| VIL VIIL. Memphite.
Thirty-third reign: XL (Theban.)

Sesortosis L (Joseph

Shallity - - 23 2191—2169|XIL. 2

Immigration of Israel 2179

Thirty-eighth reign:
Amuntimpus, last
independent Pha- . . .
rach - - - 63 2046—1984 XIIL = reign (reign

and pame un-

B. MiopL PErIOD, known) : all 453
First reign of tribu- reigus of dyn. 60
tary Theban king or .
prince =(SalatisL.) 1983 | XTIL continued -
End of fifty-third
and last reign of
the Theban kings
duaring the usurpa- XVIL = reigns (prob.
tion of Memphis - 350 1634 15) - - - 151
(1633 first year of Amos). A —
DozATION. Reigns about 70: Sum 604 years;
Old Empire ~ - - 1076 years. | of which 100 and 125 belong to Old
Middle Period - - 350 Empire, as equivalent to the 87 years
Chronological time from of Eratosthenes, after the extinction
Menes to year before —— of 12th Dynasty.

Amos - - - 1426 years.
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Complete Chronological Table for the Old and Middle Empires,
exclusively founded upon the Alexandrian calculation.

A. Tre OLD EMPIRE : 1076 years (Eratosthenes’ Official Catalogue).

(First Imperial House : First Manethonian Dynasty.
Thinite.)

1. Menes, Prince of This -

II. Athéthis
IIL Athothis IL

IV. Miabaés - - -
V. Sempsds - - -

62

59

32

19
18

Yrs. Jul. Yrs. B.C

8059 — 2997 The 62 years necessa-
rily comprise the
time of royal dig-
nity at This inhe-
rited.  Thus his
son might have 59
years’ reign.

2996 — 2939

2938 — 2907 Pyramids erected as
royal tombs, in this
or the following
reign.

2906 — 2888

2887 — 2870

(Second Imperial House: Third Manethonian Dynasty.

Memphite.)
VL Sesorkheres, Memph. - 79 2869 — 2791 A giant, according to
Erat. and Man.
VIL ASS (Ases), Son - - 6 2790 — 2785 The .great epochal
year 2785 to 2782.
VIIL Sesortosis L - - - 80 2784 — 2755 The t civil and
civilizing legislator.
IX. Marés (Sesort. IL.) - 26 2754 — 2729
X. AN (Soyphis) - - 20 2728 — 2709
XI. Si-irios (Sesort. ITL) - 18 2708 — 2691
XIL Khnubos-Gneuros -22 2690 — 2669 SNeFRU.
(Snefru, the gold-hawk.)
(Third Imperial House: Fourth Manethonign Dynasty.
Memphite.)
XIIL. Ratdsis - - - - 13 2668 — 2656
XIV. Biysés - - - - 10 2655 — 2646
XV. SaophisI, - - - 29 2645 — 2617 Date of the 8 great
pyramids, from
2645—2559 = 87ys.
XVI Sadphis IL. - - - 27 2616 — 2590 Sadphis IL d
with Khephrsh. -
XVII. Menkherés I. - - 81 2589 — 2559
XVIIL Menkherés IL. - - 83 2558 — 2526
XIX. Pames (Pa-amés) - - 85

2523 — 2491 A tyrant dethroned
(Ambsis),
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(Fourth Imperial House: Sizth Manethonian Dynasty.

Memphite.)
Yrs.  Jul. Yrs. B.C.
Xx. Apapp - - 100 2490 — 2391 Phiops, Man.
(Mentuéphls) - 1 2390
XX[I. Nitkr - 6 2389 — 2384

(Fifth Imperial House : the Nuantefs: = Man. 7th, 8th, 11th,
Theban. )

XXIII. M - - 22 2383 — 2362
XXIV. Thyosimarés - - 12 32361 — 2350
XXV. Sethinilos - - - 8 2349 — 23432
XXVI. Semphukratés - - 18 2341 — 2324
XXVIL Khatér - - - - 7 2933 — 23817
XXVIOI. Mei-irés - - - 12 2316 — 23805
XXTX. Khomaephthi - - 11 2804 — 2294
XXX. Soikunios - - - 60 2293 — 32234

XXXI. Peteathyrés - 16 2233 — 2219

(Sizth Imperial House, the Sesortosides: Twelfth Manethonian Dynasty.
Theban.)

XXXTI. Ammenemés- - - 26 2218 — 2192
XXXIII. Sesortosis (L) and Ame-
nemés (IL) - - 23 2191 — 2169 Joseph Shallit: im-

migration of Israel.
XXXIV. Sesortdsis (II. and ITL) - 55 2168 — 2114
XXXYV. Marés (Amen. III.) - 43 2118 — 2071

(Seventh Imperial House : Thirteenth Manethonian Dynasty.
Theban.)

XXXVL Sephthd - -« - 5 2070 — 2066
XXXVIL Phuord (Nile) - - 19 2065 — 2047
XXXVIIL. Amuntimsus - - 63 2046 — 1984 Ead of the Menes-Em-
ire.
(From 3059 to 1984 are 1076 years.)

B. Tax MIDDLE PERIOD.

(The former Catalogue continued by Apollodorus.)

XXXIX. Fifty-three reigns of Theban kings in 350 years, corresponding with
to 60 + ¢ 15 ethonian reigns = Dyn. 13th 2nd Epoch and Dyn.
XCL 17th): or the Sevekdphis and Nefruophis kings, and the Men-
tudphis kings.
First year of mbutnry Pharaohs at
_ ‘Thebes - - 1983
Last year (end of SKBNN-BA) - 1634
Follows .Amébs, founder of the Tut.hmom (lstb) Dynasty :
First year of Amos - -
The Hyksos driven out of Memphis: or the Ph:lutine exodus, 313
years before the Israelitic exodus in the year 1320.
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BARBARUS SCALIGERL
The Text of the Latin Extracts from the Lists of Africanus, or the so-called Bar-
barus Scaligeri (Thesaur. temp. t. ii. p. 74), according to that given by Lepsius
in the Book of Kings.

(Dyn. 1.) Mineus et pronepotes |pnns aeptu reg'nnvemnt annos

CCLIIL (Afr. 253) - 253

(Dyn. IL.) Regnaverunt et aliorum octo annos CCCII (Aﬁ- 302) - 3802
(Dyn III.) Necherocheus et aliorum octo annos CCXIV. (Afr. 214) - 214
IV.) Similiter aliorum cepmdecm annos CCXIV. (Afr. 277) - 214
ﬂyn V.) Similiter aliorum viginti unus annos CCLVIILI. (A!r 218) - 258
(Dyn. V1.) Othoi et aliorum septem annos CIII. - 103

(Africanus has 203, Lepsius conjectures CCIII)
Dgl VIIL) Similiter et aliorum quatuordecim annos CXL. (Afr. 146) - 140
yn. IX.) Similiter et alioram viginti annos CCCCIX. (Afr. 409) - 409

Heec finis de primo tomo Manethoni habens tempora annorum duo millis C. 1893

(Dyn. XII.) Similiter et aliorum septem annos CCIIII. - - - (204)
Potestas Diospolitanorum annos IX. - - - - )
(=Ammenemes L.)

(Dyn. XII1.) Potestas Bubastanorum annos CLIII. - - - - (L. 453)
(Dyn. XIV.) Potestas Tanitornm annos CLXXXIV - - - (184)
(Dyn. XV.) Potestas Sebennitarum annos CCXXI1V. - - - (L. 284)
(Dyn. XVI.) Potestas Memphitarum annos CCCXVIII. - - - (L.518)
(Dyn. XVIL) Potestas Iliopolitarum annos CCXXI. - -« (L.251)

(Dyn XVIIL Potestas Ermapolitorum annos CCLX (l'.cpsms
XIX)) Jjectures CCLXIIL. -

%

262)
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SECTION IIL

CHRONOLOGICAL RESULTS CONNECTED WITH BIBLICAL, ASSYRIAN,
BABYLONIAN, AND GREEK SYNCHRONISMS,

A.

POINTS OF CONTACT BEFORE SOLOMON.

The preceding nine points suffice to prove that, as far as
regnal years and succession of kings are concerned, Egyptology
is based upon historical records and traditions from the earliest
times of the Old Empire, and that the fundamental dates of
this chronological series support each other in a remarkable
manner. But when we were compelled to come to a final con-
clusion between the dates of Manetho and the Alexandrian
computation as to the Middle epoch, we could not hesitate in
deciding as we had done in the first instance about the Old
Empire. There is no strictly chronological principle in Manetho.
For the New Empire we had the corrective and complement of
his system from the time of the Psametiks in the accounts
of the Greek historians, especially of Herodotus; to correct
the blunders of epitomists and copyists, we had throughout
the evidence of the monuments; and for the Middle and Old
Empire we had the Alexandrian computation.

We have now to examine the chain of cumulative evidence
in behalf of the substantial truth of our reconstruction of the
times of Egypt (1076435041490 years), in a series of
historical synchronisms of Asia. The most ancient point of
coincidence with the history of the Asiatic empires is found
in the earlier part of the 20th Dynasty, when the Assyrian
influence made itself felt from the very foundation of the power
of the Ninyads at Nineveh, in 1273. A contemporary monu-
ment mentions a religious mission to Nineveh towards the end
of the dynasty. But in the Bible-history of the Israelites,
who were originally Chaldean Abrabhamites and their de-
scendants, we find four synchronistic points of contact anterior

VOL. V. ¥
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to that dynasty: two in the New KEmpire, one of the
Hyksos time, and one in the Old Empire. We can show that
our reconstruction confirms and explains the Biblical accounts,
which in themselves supply no chronological date.

L

According to the joint evidence of the Bible and of the Egyptian
records and traditions, Joseph was Shallit (grand-vizir or
regent) of Sesortisis, second king of the 12th Dynasty.

It is to the Egyptian annals and contemporary monuments
and records of the 12th Dynasty that we are indebted for any
authentic knowledge of the house of the Sesortosides, their suc-
cession, and the great buildings and public works erected
by them. But it is even now principally from the accounts
preserved by Greek genius, and particularly by Herodotus, that
we can establish the identity of the reign of the Sesostris
(Sesortdsis) who acquired the fee simple in the soil of Egypt
(the lands of the priests excepted), with the regency of his prime
minister Joseph, the son of Jacob. On the other hind, the
determination of this point is of the highest importance for Biblical
history : it constitutes not only the strongest evidence in favour
of the historical character of the Biblical accounts, but enables
us to fix, within certain limits, the real age of Abraham, the great-
grandfather of the regent, and still more closely the epoch
of the immigration of the house of Israel into Egypt. We
now know that the eastern portion of Lower Egypt, the land
of Groshen, possessed great natural physical capabilities, and that it
afforded remarkable facilities for trading with the great towns
on the left bank of the Pelusiac branch. We have shown the
perfect agreement between the two accounts, but are still unable
to adopt the hypothesis of our learned friend, Lepsius, accord-
ing to which the name of Sethds I. is to be identified with that
of Sesostris, so that Jacob and his children would have im-
migrated in the reign of the grandfather of that same Mene-
phthah, under whom the Mosaic Exodus took place. We
entirely agree with him, however, that the immigration of Jacob
cannot have taken place under the Hyksos : an assertion which
implies the historical character of the account of Joseph in
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Genesis, incompatible with the assumption of only 80 or 100
years between the immigration and Exodus. Whoever admits the
historical character of the records connected with the two events,
will find it difficult, as an historian, not to decide the question
between the 12th and the 19th Dynasties, between Sesortosis
and Sethés, otherwise than we have done. Lepsius assumed 1414
a8 the date of the immigration under Sethds, and 1314 as that
of the Exodus under Menephthab. According to our restora-
tion, Seth6s could never have reigned 51 years before the 66
of his son, but only 19 (the date of the Lists, according to our
interpretation) ; and his very first year is therefore only 85 years
before Menephthah, in the early part of whose 20 years reign
the Exodus must have taken place, as we have afterwards to
account for 13 years exile in Ethiopia, for the re-conquest of
Egypt, and for at least one year of reign. But 100 years will
not account any more than 80 for the formation of a people of
nearly two millions and a half out of a household of about
2,500, that is a thousand-fold increase. It has been proved in the
Bible records that no considerable admixture of Egyptian or
Palestinian stragglers from Lower Egypt with those of Israel-
itic blood can have taken place. The mention of a famine
in Egypt under Sesortbsis I., which occurs in the contempo-
raneous inscription of a tomb at Beni- Hassan, may be considered
a8 Egyptian evidence: the text of which will be found in a
subsequent page. But we deny the very first assumption
of that hypothesis, namely, the identity of Seti and Sesurtesen,
of Sethos and Sesostris: the two names have absolutely nothing
in common, whereas Sesostris is the natural Greek contraction
of Sesortdsis, and is acknowledged as such by Manetho the
historian.

IL
The 215 years of Bondage in Egypt form an historical Date.

The fortieth year of the above reign, according to the
official inscriptions of Tuthmosis III. himself, corresponds to the
year 1535 B.C., which is exactly 215 years before the Exodus,
according to the date we have assigned to that event for intrinsic

r2
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reasons, independent of that absolute number and the calcu-
lation built upon it.

This point is too important not to be laid before the reader
here, in ite simplest form.

First year of Tuthmosis III. (absolute date) - 1574 B.C.
First year of his sole reign (after 22 years power

of his brother, Tuthmosis IL) - - - 1552
Follows the convention with the Hyksos, who

evacuate Egypt, 27 years after the death of

Tuthmosis L., 5th year of sole reign - - 1548
Twelve years of campaigns into Asia: conquest of
Naharaina (Meeopotamw.) 1546 to - 1534

Placing the Exodus in the 5th year of Menepbthah 1320
The bondage and forced labour of the Israelites
during 215 years would have begun in the
year before the last of these campaigns, in - 1535

It certainly could not begin before the withdrawal of the
Shepherds, and scarcely before the consolidation of the Pha-
raonic power in Palestine and Mesopotamia.

Thus the last year of bondage being 1320, the year of the
Exodus, which took place in the first month of 1320, counts as
the first year of liberty.

III.

The Alezandrian date found for the Sesortosides, and consequently
Jor Joseph and the immigration of Jacob, and approzimatively
Jor Abraham, and the date of about 860 years between Joscph
and Moses, tally with the biblical account better than any other.

Having once gained the fixed and ever memorable syn-
chronism between Sesortdsis I. and Joseph, the son of Jacob, his
Shallit, it will be admitted by all critics, except those (if
critics indeed they be) who are not farther advanced in his-
torical research than to regard Abraham, Isaak, and Jacob, as
mythical persons who never existed, and who yet consider the
grandfather of Jacob an historical person, and his immigration
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into Egypt as historical as the immigration from Mesopotamia.
This Abrahamic immigration (2314), and Abraham’s subsequent
journey into Egypt, occurred towards the end of the21st century
before our era, when the Nantefs (11th Dynasty) ruled, accord-
ing to the computation of the Middle Period by Apollodorus.
Our extracts from the Proverbs of Ptahhept, from -the hieratic
papyrus, and the state of a sacred text in the time of that dynasty,
prove that this was far from being the earliest civil literature.
The Great Pyramids had at that time existed for many centuries,
80 had the temple of Ptah, the sanctuary of Memphis: and
Abraham saw here those rich corn-fields which at all times sup-
plied Kanaan, in short the fulness of Egyptian civilisation.
There are no traces of the power of Palestinian rulers, shep-
herds like himself.

Now it being once admitted that Jacob immigrated into
Egypt under Sesortdsis I., about 2180, and that Moses led
the Israelites out of Egypt under Menephthah, in 1320, we
bave instead of 14 centuries only 860 years between the immi-
gration and exodus, between Joseph and Moses.

Thi